
Introduction
This chapter presents the revenue outlook for the Dis-
trict of Columbia’s General Fund for FY 2010 to FY
2014. After a brief summary of revenue totals, the
chapter begins with a description of the economic as-
sumptions used in the revenue estimates, and then
turns to the outlook for the specific sources of revenue
that flow to the General Fund, including related policy
proposals.  Revenue is derived from various tax and
non-tax sources, as well as special purpose non-tax
sources, which consist of fees, fines, assessments, and
reimbursements dedicated to the District of Columbia
agency that collects the revenues. The chapter also dis-
cusses special funds financed by dedicated tax revenues
that are not available for general budgeting1.

D.C. Code § 47-318.01(b) requires the Chief Fi-
nancial Officer to prepare, on a biennial basis, a tax ex-
penditure budget that estimates the revenue loss to the
District government from each tax expenditure for the
current fiscal year and the next two fiscal years. This
budget includes a summary of this year’s study. The full
report is available separately. 

Additional information on D.C. taxes and other
revenue sources is available in Tax Facts and the Dis-
trict of Columbia Data Book: Revenue and Economy.
For current information on the District’s economy, see
the monthly Economic Indicators and Review of Dis-
trict of Columbia Economic and Revenue Trends. All
of these documents are available on the OCFO web
site: http://cfo.dc.gov. 

Summary
The FY 2010 baseline estimate of $5.16 billion in total
local fund revenue, which excludes dedicated taxes and
special purpose revenue, is $113.8 million (2.3%)
higher than FY 2009 revenue. (See Table 4-1.) The
$5.03 billion estimate for FY 2011 is a decrease of
$135.3 million (2.6%) from FY 2010. Including ded-
icated and special purpose revenues and policy initia-
tives, total FY 2010 general fund revenue in the
financial plan is $5.94 billion, $195.5 million more
than in FY 2009 and $5.92 billion in FY 2011, $18.5
million less than FY 2010.

Various policy initiatives increase general fund rev-
enue in FY 2010 by $20.4 million and in FY 2011 by
$85.8 million. The policy initiatives are summarized in
Table 4-14 and are discussed in context of the specific
revenue item for each proposal.

This chapter discusses only local source revenues.
It should be noted, however, that in FY 2009, FY 2010,
and FY 2011 the District will receive an estimated total
of at least $409 million to help balance the budget from
the special stimulus activities of the federal government
pursuant to the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 2009. In addition, the District expects to receive
$250 million in operating grants, and other funds will
be available for capital projects and for D.C. entities
not funded by this budget. These funds, which are in
addition to the federal grants that the District has nor-
mally received each year, offset a portion of the reduc-
tion in local source revenues that are estimated to occur
in FY 2009 and FY 2010.

The Economic Outlook
This budget has been prepared at a time when the U.S.
appears to have entered a sustained, although some-
what muted, period of recovery after the most severe
post World War II recession. Still, at the national level,
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1.  The special funds are: Convention Center, Tax Increment Financing, the Ballpark Fund, the
Highway Trust Fund, the District Department of Transportation’s Unified Fund, the Housing
Production Trust Fund, the Neighborhood Investment Fund, the Nursing Facility Quality of
Care Fund and the Healthy DC Fund. 



there is a considerable amount of uncertainty, as un-
employment remains high, and income gains are still
weak. Even though the District avoided some of the
worst effects of the recession, unemployment continues
well above the national average. During FY 2010 and
FY 2011, as the rest of the District economy recovers
and most of the District’s broad-based taxes along with
it, lagging property values, particularly in commercial
real estate, remain as a significant risk to the revenue
forecast. 

The U.S. Economy 
The longest and deepest U.S. recession since the 1930’s
seems to have ended in the 3rd quarter of 2009. How-
ever, the economy remains fragile. Real GDP has now
registered three quarters of positive growth--2.2 percent
in the 3rd quarter, 5.6 percent in the 4th quarter, and
3.0 percent in the 1st quarter of 2010--but this growth
was strongly influenced by the national stimulus pro-
gram and by inventory replenishment. Income growth
is weak, wage and salary jobs continue to decline, and
unemployment remains high.
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■ U.S. employment (seasonally adjusted) in April
2010 was 551,000 greater then in December 2009,
but the number of wage and salary jobs in the U.S.
in April 2010 was 7,812,000 (5.7%) lower than at
the start of the recession in December 2007. The
U.S. unemployment rate (seasonally adjusted)
stood at 9.9 percent in April.

■ Wages and salaries earned in the U.S. in the March
quarter were 0.4 percent below those of a year ago,
although personal income was 1.9 percent higher.
The most recent quarters have, however, seen more
growth in wages and incomes. Wages in the March
quarter grew 3.2 percent and personal income 3.6
percent at seasonally adjusted annual rates com-
pared to the December quarter. 

■ So far in CY 2010, there has been little net change
in the stock market. The level of the S&P 500
index in May 2010 was virtually identical to Janu-
ary’s level.  It was 24.7 percent higher than May
2009 though still 26.9 percent below the October
2007 peak.

Table 4-1
General Fund Revenues, FY 2009 –FY 2014
(dollars in thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Type of Revenue Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected
Local Fund - Baseline 5,050,633 5,164,448 5,029,101 5,120,791 5,257,491 5,398,319

% change annual 2.3% -2.6% 1.8% 2.7% 2.7%

Taxes 4,628,688 4,751,625 4,601,359 4,688,691 4,815,288 4,971,142

General Purpose Non-Tax Revenues 353,170 345,473 358,817 363,175 373,278 358,252

Transfer from Lottery 68,775 67,350 68,925 68,925 68,925 68,925

Dedicated/Special Purpose - Baseline 694,192 755,531 806,970 805,313 827,090 880,652

% change annual 8.8% 6.8% -0.2% 2.7% 6.5%

Dedicated Taxes 239,428 284,328 328,193 327,408 348,816 398,836

Special Purpose (O-Type) Revenues 454,764 471,203 478,777 477,905 478,273 481,817

Total Revenue - Baseline 5,744,825 5,919,979 5,836,071 5,926,103 6,084,581 6,278,971

% change annual 3.0% -1.4% 1.5% 2.7% 3.2%

Revenue Policy Proposals -   20,360 85,809 88,458 88,163 89,299

Total Revenue with Policy Proposals 5,744,825 5,940,340 5,921,880 6,014,561 6,172,744 6,368,271

Level Change 195,515 -18,460 92,681 158,183 195,527

% change annual 3.4% -0.3% 1.6% 2.6% 3.2%



During 2010, forecasts for the U.S. economy have
become slightly more optimistic, with growth rates for
real GDP inching upward. However, as is to be ex-
pected of a recession marked by severe financial market
problems, the recovery continues to be fairly slow and
subject to a considerable amount of uncertainty. 
■ In May, the consensus of 50 economists contribut-

ing to the Blue Chip Economic Indicators contin-
ued to forecast a slow, U-shaped recovery, with the
previous peak of Real GDP reached only in the 3rd
quarter of 2010 (which would be the 5th consecu-
tive quarter of growth).

■ In the May Blue Chip forecast, growth in real GDP
in FY 2010 is 2.5 percent, and nominal growth is
3.2 percent. For FY 2011, the real and nominal
growth rates are expected to rise to 3.1 percent and
4.6 percent, respectively.

The District of Columbia Economy 
D.C. has avoided some of the worst problems of the
national recession because of the presence of the fed-
eral government and, technically, may not actually have
been in recession. D.C. is the central city (with about
a quarter of the jobs and 10 percent of the population)
of the metropolitan area with the second lowest un-
employment rate (6.2%) of the 49 U.S. metropolitan
areas with more than 1 million persons. During the re-
cession, jobs located in D.C. have done relatively well
compared to the rest of the nation, but employment of
D.C. residents did poorly as unemployment continues
to be very high.

Some of the greatest impacts of the recession on the
D.C. economy have been those associated with real

property values and sales, capital gains, and business
profits. Current D.C. economic indicators reflect this
mixed picture.
■ In the 3-month period ending April 2010, there

were 6,933 (1.0%) more wage and salary jobs lo-
cated in D.C. than a year earlier. The federal gov-
ernment gained 9,000 (4.6%) over the past year;
the private sector lost 1,667 (-0.4%).

■ D.C. resident employment in the 3-month period
ending in April was 1,739 (-0.6%) less than a year
earlier. The labor force was 5,318 (1.6%) higher.

■ D.C.’s unemployment rate in April (9.8%, not sea-
sonally adjusted) was 0.3 percentage points above
that of the U.S. (9.5%).

■ Due to the presence of the federal government,
wages earned in the District of Columbia grew 4.1
percent in the December quarter compared to the
same quarter a year ago. D.C. personal income was
up 1.5 percent from a year earlier.

■ In April, single family housing sales (contracts) con-
tinued the recent trend of higher sales and lower
prices. Sales for the 3-month period ending in April
were up 33.5 percent from a year ago, and the av-
erage selling prices were 3.0 percent lower. The av-
erage price of condominium units that sold in that
3-month period was 10.6 percent lower than a year
earlier, and sales were 38.9 percent higher. The
value of all home sale contracts was 27.3 percent
higher than a year ago.

■ In the quarter ending in March, occupied office
space rose by 0.8 percent from the prior quarter and
1.8 percent from the prior year. At the same time,
because of completed new construction, the com-
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Table 4-2
Forecasts of Nominal and Real U.S. GDP through FY 2014 by the Blue Chip Economic
Indicators and by the Congressional Budget Office

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Forecast Actual Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

(% change from the prior year)
Real GDP
Blue Chip 1.5 -2.9 2.5 3.1
CBO 1.5 -2.9 1.6 1.8 3.9 4.9 4.3

Nominal GDP
Blue Chip 3.9 -1.5 3.2 4.6
CBO 3.9 -1.5 2.5 2.7 4.9 6.0 5.6
Source:  Blue Chip Economic Indicators (May 2010) and Congressional Budget Office (January 2010). Blue Chip Indicators is only available through FY 2011. FY 2008 and FY 2009 are 

actual from the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis.



mercial office vacancy rate held steady at 10.5 per-
cent (including sublet), still well below the metro-
politan area average of 13.2 percent. An additional
4.1 million square feet are expected to be added to
inventory over the next 2 years, outstripping the
demand for D.C. office space.

■ For the 3-month period ending in April, the aver-
age room-rate for hotels was 2.4 percent higher
than for the same period a year earlier, while the
number of hotel room-days sold was up 3.8 per-
cent. Revenues from room sales were up 6.3 per-
cent. 

■ For the 3-month period ending in April, employ-
ment in retail did not change from a year earlier.
Employment in accommodations was up 0.5 per-
cent and in restaurants it was down 1.0 percent.

IHS Global Insight and Moody’s Economy.com,
two national companies that prepare forecasts of both
national and regional economies, have been cautiously
upgrading their forecasts for the D.C. economy along
with improvements in the national one. The economic
assumptions for the revenue estimate (see Table 4-3),
which are based substantially on their February 2010
forecasts, include: 

■ D.C.’s Gross Domestic Product. Growth rates in D.C.
gross domestic product (GDP-DC), a measure of
economic activity in D.C., in FY 2010 and FY
2011, respectively, are projected to be 3.1 percent
and 2.6 percent, up from 1.3 percent in FY 2009.
Real GDP-DC, adjusted for inflation, is expected
to grow 1.6 percent in FY 2010 and 0.7 percent in
FY 2011. 

■ D.C.’s Personal Income. The growth rate in personal
income, which is mostly wages and salaries but also
includes investment income and transfer payments,
in FY 2010 is expected to be 3.7 percent, and 3.9
percent in FY 2011. This contrasts sharply with the
estimated 0.8 percent decline in FY 2009. Increases
in the number of households residing in D.C. will
continue to contribute to the District’s personal in-
come levels. 

■ Jobs located in D.C.The number of jobs in the Dis-
trict in FY 2010 is expected to show a net increase
of 3,700 (0.5%) in FY 2010 and by 4,800 (0.7%)
in FY 2011. 

■ Resident employment. In FY 2010, the D.C. labor
force is expected to rise by 0.1 percent, following

the 0.7 percent decline in FY 2009, and then rise by
0.8 percent in FY 2011. Because the average un-
employment rate for FY 2010 (11.6%) is above
that for FY 2009, resident employment is expected
to fall by 1.9 percent in FY 2010, followed by a 2.9
percent rebound in FY 2011 when the unemploy-
ment rate falls back to 9.7 percent. 

■ Home sales and prices. The number of housing sales
(the combined total of single family and condo-
minium units) are projected to increase by 17.6
percent in FY 2010, with prices increasing by 1.8
percent. Sales and prices remain about level in FY
2011.

■ Inflation.The Financial Plan assumes that the D.C.
Consumer Price Index will rise 2.3 percent in FY
2010 and 2.0 percent in 2011. The rate in FY 2009
was 0.1 percent. 

■ Households and population. The Financial Plan as-
sumes estimated households in FY 2010 of
257,700, up 1,800 (0.7%) from FY 2009, and
259,100 in FY 2011 (up another 1,400 or 0.5%). 

In looking further ahead to FY 2012 to FY 2014,
the expectation for the Budget and Financial Plan is
that the period of severe recession will have passed, both
nationally and in the District of Columbia. Growth in
nominal GDP-DC and personal income are both ex-
pected to average about 3.7 percent per year, and close
to 8,200 additional jobs will be added each year. Infla-
tion is expected to drift upward (CPI increases to 2.4
percent by 2014), interest rates rise as well (to a 6.5 per-
cent rate for 10-year Treasury securities in 2014), and
the stock market grows at a steady pace (a gain of about
17 percent over the 3-year period).

In the years 2012 through 2014, 3,392 new hous-
ing starts are anticipated, and 3,500 households will be
added. In this period housing sales and house prices
will both rise, although not returning to the surging
prices and sales of the FY 2003 to FY 2005 period.  
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Table 4-3
Estimated Key Variables for the D.C. Economy for the Forecast Period,
FY 2008 –FY 2014

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Actual Actual Est. Est. Est. Est. Est.

Gross State Product (nominal; billions of $) 96.51 97.81 100.80 103.41 108.61 113.66 118.63
5.9% 1.3% 3.1% 2.6% 5.0% 4.6% 4.4%

Personal Income (billions of $) 38.79 38.49 39.92 41.46 43.05 45.31 47.69
4.8% -0.8% 3.7% 3.9% 3.8% 5.3% 5.2%

Wages and Salaries of DC Residents 
(billions of $) 20.6 20.1 20.9 21.9 22.8 24.0 25.0

5.2% -2.4% 4.2% 4.7% 4.1% 5.0% 4.4%
Population (thousands) 589.0 597.2 603.7 607.7 610.9 613.6 616.0

0.3% 1.4% 1.1% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%
Households (thousands) 254.2 255.9 257.7 259.1 260.3 261.5 262.6

0.1% 0.7% 0.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%
At-place Employment (thousands) 702.5 707.4 711.1 715.9 724.3 733.2 740.5

1.6% 0.7% 0.5% 0.7% 1.2% 1.2% 1.0%
Civilian Labor Force (thousands) 332.0 329.7 330.1 332.6 335.2 338.5 340.9

1.9% -0.7% 0.1% 0.8% 0.8% 1.0% 0.7%
Resident Employment (thousands) 310.7 297.5 291.8 300.4 306.7 312.8 316.1

1.0% -4.3 % -1.9% 2.9% 2.1% 2.0% 1.1%
Unemployment Rate (percent) 6.4 9.8 11.6 9.7 8.5 7.6 7.3
Housing Starts 542 333 718 756 895 1,127 1,370
Housing Stock (thousands) 285.1 285.5 285.9 286.6 287.6 288.7 290.0
Sale of Housing Units 7,500 7,400 8,699 8,576 10,025 10,717 10,913

-23.5% -1.3% 17.6% -1.4% 16.9% 6.9% 1.8%
Average Housing Price ($) 591,400 568,300 578,500 583,100 606,900 647,400 678,800

-2.7% -3.9% 1.8% 0.8% 4.1% 6.7% 4.8%
Washington Area CPI (% change from 
prior year) 5.1 0.1 2.3 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.4
Interest Rate on 10-year Treasury Notes (%) 3.9 3.2 3.6 4.0 5.5 5.9 6.5
Change in S&P Index of Common Stock (%)* -39.1% 19.7% 1.1% 11.7% 6.4% 5.2% 4.3%
*Change in S and P 500 Stock Index is the change from the 4th quarter to the 4th quarter on a calendar year (rather than fiscal year) basis. For example, the value in FY 2009 is the % change from CY 2008.4 to CY 2009.4. 

Sources: Estimated by the D.C. Office of Revenue Analysis based on forecasts of the D.C. and national economies prepared by Global Insight (January 2010) and Economy.com (January 2010); on forecasts of the national economy prepared by the Congressional Budget Of-

fice (January 2010) and Blue Chip Economic Indicators (January 2010); on Bureau of Labor Statistics labor market information from December 2009; on Bureau of Economic Analysis estimates of D.C. personal income (September 2009); on Census Bureau estimates of D.C.

population (December 2009); on D.C. housing sales data (December 2009) from the Metropolitan Regional Informational Systems (MRIS), accessed through the Greater Capital Area Association of Realtors (GCAAR); and on D.C. Office of Planning information on housing

construction activity. The actual housing information in this table is based on Global Insight data that includes non-brokered sales. Actual data is subject to revision by the information source.



Risks
There are many downside risks and uncertainties to this
forecast, including the possibility of a slowing down or
reversal of national economic growth, further financial
market problems and national security concerns. The
high degree of uncertainty in the national economy is
reflected in the large variation that continues in the
opinions among the economists surveyed by the Blue
Chip Indicators, and there is uncertainty about how
quickly the District’s private sector will bounce back
from the national recession.

Not all of the uncertainty is on the down side, how-
ever. In 2009 D.C. population grew by about 9,600 to
become just a few hundred shy of 600,000. Growing
interest on the part of individuals and employers in lo-
cating in D.C. could result in an economy stronger
than that assumed in this revenue forecast.

One of the stabilizing factors in the District’s econ-
omy is the presence of the federal government. Possible
changes to the pattern of federal expenditures are, how-
ever, also a significant source of uncertainty—either

positive or negative—for the District’s tax base. In FY
2008 federal spending in D.C. for wages, benefits, pro-
curement, and grants to the District government was
$47.2 billion. Federal employment accounts for about
28 percent of all D.C. jobs and about 35 percent of all
wages and salaries, and many more people are em-
ployed as a result of contracting (procurement awards
in D.C. totaled $16.5 billion in FY 2008). Security
concerns arising out of 9/11 and the Iraq war have re-
sulted in large increases in government spending that
benefited the Washington D.C. area. Federal economic
stimulus activities in FY 2010 and FY 2011 may prove
to have a similar effect on the District’s economy. The
federal government has been the main source of job in-
creases but there is uncertainty whether this will con-
tinue to be the case. Furthermore, efforts to reduce
federal spending over the next few years in areas unre-
lated to economic stimulus could dampen growth in
the District of Columbia. 
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Table 4-4
Local Fund Revenue Net of Dedicated Revenue - Baseline
(dollars in thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected
Property Taxes 1,863,935 1,816,366 1,605,296 1,541,481 1,568,658 1,615,572

% Change 8.6% -2.6% -11.6% -4.0% 1.8% 3.0%

Sales and Use Taxes 724,552 858,419 872,188 916,226 934,256 963,136 

% Change -3.5% 18.5% 1.6% 5.0% 2.0% 3.1%

Selective Sales Taxes 75,113 67,466 67,353 67,599 67,894 68,237 

% Change 8.5% -10.2% -0.2% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5%

Income Taxes 1,478,067 1,572,680 1,625,446 1,721,607 1,794,449 1,867,637

% Change -15.8% 6.4% 3.4% 5.9% 4.2% 4.1%

Gross Receipts Taxes 253,356 265,867 261,649 261,845 262,011 262,152

% Change -0.3% 4.9% -1.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Other Taxes 233,665 170,827 169,427 179,932 188,020 194,408

% Change -28.4% -26.9% -0.8% 6.2% 4.5% 3.4%

Non-Tax Revenue 421,945 412,823 427,742 432,100 442,203 427,177

% Change -7.5% -2.2% 3.6% 1.0% 2.3% -3.4%

Net Local Fund Revenue 5,050,633 5,164,448 5,029,101 5,120,791 5,257,491 5,398,319

% Change -5.2% 2.3% -2.6% 1.8% 2.7% 2.7%



Revenues

Local Fund
The chapter now turns its focus to District of Colum-
bia revenues. Table 4-4 reports estimated local fund rev-
enue by major revenue source for the period FY 2010
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to FY 2014, along with actual FY 2009 revenues. Ta-
bles 4-15, 4-16 and 4-17, at the end of this chapter,
provide information on individual revenue sources, in-
cluding year-to-year percentage and absolute changes.

Figure 4-1 shows the actual FY 2009 distribution of
local revenues and Table 4-4 shows the expected growth

Table 4-5
D.C. Tax Revenue (including policy initiatives and before earmarking) and D.C. Per-
sonal Income, FY 2006 to FY 2014 (estimated)
(Percent change from prior year)

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Actual Actual Actual Actual Est. Est. Est. Est. Est.

Tax Revenue 5.5 13.8 2.5 -5.4 0.3 -1.8 1.8 2.9 4.0

D.C. Personal Income 8.7 7.5 4.8 -0.8 3.7 3.9 3.8 5.3 5.2

Source: OCFO/OTR, U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, OCFO/ORA.
Forecasts of Tax Revenue and DC Personal Income are from ORA's February 2010 Revenue Estimate

Figure 4-1
Shares of Baseline Local Fund Revenue, FY 2009 (Before Earmarks)
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As the housing bubble deflated and the recession
worsened, both the number and sales prices of resi-
dential and commercial market property sales declined
in late 2008 and 2009. These declines will begin to
show up in the FY 2010 assessments and cause total
real property tax collections (after the Tax Increment
Financing and PILOT bonds transfer) to decline by 2.8
percent in FY 2010 and decline by an additional 11.8
percent in FY 2011. After increasing by 9.7 percent in
FY 2009, Class 2 collections are expected to increase
by only 1.6 percent in FY 2010 and decline by 9.5 per-
cent in FY 2011. After growing by 6.5 percent in FY
2009, Class 1 collections are expected to decrease by
6.4 percent in FY 2010 and decline by an additional 4
percent in FY 2011. Total real property tax collections
are expected to decline by 4.2 percent in FY 2012 but
begin to grow by 1.8 percent and 3.2 percent in FYs
2013 and 2014, respectively.

In addition to providing revenue for government
services, real property taxes support the District’s gen-
eral obligation bonds used for capital investment. For
FY 2010, the percentage of real property tax collections
dedicated to the repayment of principal and interest on
the District’s General Obligation Bonds is 28 percent.

Transfer to Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fund
In FY 2010, $19.6 million of real property tax col-

lections will be dedicated to the repayment of Tax In-
crement Financing and PILOT bonds. This amount
will increase to $27.6 million in FY 2011, when Great
Streets is fully recognized. 

in major revenue sources before dedicated distributions
for the period FY 2009 to FY 2014. Total revenues will
not return to the FY 2008 level until FY 2014. Prop-
erty taxes continued to grow in FY 2009 but will be a
drag on revenues from FY 2010 to FY 2012. Other
taxes, which includes deed taxes, will remain well below
the FY 2008 level throughout the forecast. Sales and
income taxes will surpass the FY 2008 level in FY 2011
as the economy recovers and will be a source of growth
for total revenues.

For the years FY 2010 through FY 2014 tax rev-
enues (before earmarking) are expected to grow at a rate
somewhat below that of D.C. (see Table 4-5) Personal
Income, primarily because the recovery of real property
taxes occurs only with a lag and the increase in the value
of real property sales will not reach levels achieved prior
to the recession.

Property Tax

Real Property Tax
In FY 2009, $1.8 billion was collected before dedicated
distributions, an 8.9 percent increase from FY 2008.
This increase in collections was driven primarily by a
9.7 percent increase in Class 2 collections, which ac-
count for approximately 68 percent of total real prop-
erty tax collections. Class 1 collections, which account
for approximately 29 percent of total real property tax
collections, increased about 6.5 percent over FY 2008
collections. The growth in Class 1 and Class 2 tax col-
lection stems from the robust growth in property val-
ues, as indicated by the growing number of property
sales and increasing average sale prices in the few years
prior to FY 2009.

Table 4-6
Property Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Real Property (gross) 1,822,693 1,773,111 1,574,072 1,512,534 1,543,286 1,607,927

Transfer to TIF/PILOT (17,921) (19,585) (27,600) (30,448) (34,685) (50,409)
Real Property (net) 1,804,772 1,753,526 1,546,472 1,482,086 1,508,601 1,557,518

Personal Property (gross) 69,163 65,428 65,624 66,195 66,857 68,054

Transfer to Neighborhood Investment Fund (10,000) (2,588) (6,800) (6,800) (6,800) (10,000)
Personal Property (net) 59,163 62,840 58,824 59,395 60,057 58,054

Public Space Rental 32,612 31,797 30,779 31,047 31,357 31,671

Transfer to DDOT Unified Fund/Highway Trust Fund (32,612) (31,797) (30,779) (31,047) (31,357) (31,671)
Total Property Taxes (net) 1,863,935 1,816,366 1,605,296 1,541,481 1,568,658 1,615,572

Policy Proposals - (5) 355 677 539 908



ing in Emerging Commercial Neighborhoods
■ Pew Charitable Trust abatement
■ First Congregational United Church of Christ

abatement
■ Establish new class for certain vacant property

Sales and Use Taxes
In FY 2009, $973.4 million was collected before ded-
icated distributions, a 4.1 percent contraction from FY
2008. One of the primary drivers of the sales tax, per-
sonal income, fell by almost 1 percent in FY 2009 for
the only time in the history of the data going back to
1969. The national economy has also impacted
tourism in the District, which contributed to the de-
cline. Forty-eight percent of the sales tax revenue comes
from hotels, restaurants and bars. 

In FY 2010, sales tax revenue is expected to re-
bound though not as vigorously as in past recessions.
Growth of 4.2 percent to $1.0 billion is being driven by
an increase in the general sales tax to 6 percent and a re-
covering economy. Growth in FY11 and FY12 will be
below the long term average of 6.5 percent, averaging
less than 4 percent. The increase in the general sales tax
rate expires in FY13 and reverts back to 5.75 percent,
slowing growth to 3 percent.

Transfer to Convention Center Fund
The formula financing the Convention Center Fund
includes only sales tax revenue from hotels, restaurants,
rental vehicles, and sale of prepaid phone cards. The
hotel tax rate is 14.5 percent— a 4.45 percent rate ded-
icated to the Convention Center Fund and a 10.05 per-
cent rate to the District’s General Fund. The 10 percent
sales tax rate applies mainly to restaurants but also in-
cludes rental cars, prepaid telephone cards, tickets sold
for baseball games, merchandise at the baseball sta-
dium, tickets sold for events at the Verizon Center and
merchandise at the Verizon Center. Of sales taxed at
the 10 percent rate, 1 percent is dedicated to the Con-
vention Center Fund and a 9 percent rate to the Gen-
eral Fund. 

Transfer to Tax Increment Financing 
The District utilizes an economic development tool
called Tax Increment Financing (TIF) to assist in fi-
nancing economic development projects. TIF allows
the incremental future revenue stream from a develop-
ment project to be pledged to pay back bonds issued to
help finance the development. Since March 2008, in
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Personal Property Tax 
In FY 2009, gross total personal property tax collections
totaled $69.2 million. Based on national and regional
economic indicators that suggest a decrease in the level
of business activity and subsequent decrease in the total
level of new business investment, gross collections are
expected to decline 5.4 percent to $65.4 million in FY
2010 and remain relatively flat at $65.6 million in FY
2011. Total gross personal property tax collections are
expected to grow on the order of 1.1 percent per
annum for FY 2012 to FY 2014 as the District of Co-
lumbia economy recovers. 

Transfer to Neighborhood Investment Fund
In FY 2009, $10.0 million of personal property tax rev-
enue was diverted to the Neighborhood Investment
Fund (NIF), a fund established to pay for a variety of
community revitalization projects. As part of the FY
2010 budget act, the amount distributed to NIF is low-
ered to $2.6 million in FY 2010 and $6.8 million for
FY 2011 through FY 2013. 

Public Space Rental 
In FY 2009, revenue from public space rentals
amounted to $32.6 million. In conjunction with mod-
erating assessment values for Class 2 properties, collec-
tions are expected to decline 2.5 percent to $31.8
million in FY 2010. And in conjunction with declin-
ing assessment values for the vast majority of Class 2
properties in the following year, collections are expected
to decline an additional 3.2 percent to $30.8 million in
FY 2011. Public space rental collections are expected
to grow on the order of 1.0 percent per annum for FYs
2012 to 2014 as a property assessment values in the
District of Columbia recover. 

Transfer to District Department of Transportation
(DDOT)
The “District Department of Transportation Unified
Fund Amendment Act of 2007” requires that all rev-
enue from the public space rentals be deposited annu-
ally into the DDOT Unified Fund. Therefore, the
revenue will no longer be available to the General Fund.
It is planned to be used for local road construction and
maintenance and related debt servicing.

Policy Proposals:

■ Incorporate Acts passed subject to appropriation
■ Tax abatements for non-profit organizations locat-



transferred to DDOT’s Unified Fund. Any amount
above $30 million is transferred to the Highway Trust
Fund (HWTF)(See Table 4-8). In FY 2009, the park-
ing tax generated $36.5 million distributed as follows:
$12.7 million remained available in the local fund,
$17.3 million went to the DDOT Unified Fund, and
the balance went to the HWTF. The distribution to
the local fund will continue in future years as part of the
FY 2011 BSA.

Transfer to Highway Trust Fund
The Highway Trust Fund uses both local-source and
federal matching funds to construct, repair and manage
eligible District roads and bridges. Approximately 400
of the 1,020 miles (or 39.2 percent) of streets and high-
ways, as well as 229 bridges in the District, are eligible
for federal aid.

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 
Stadium related sales tax streams are dedicated to the
Ballpark Fund to pay the debt service on the baseball
stadium revenue bonds. These revenue streams include
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order to service a loan to renovate the Verizon Center
at Gallery Place, merchandise and tickets for events at
the Verizon Center have been subject to a tax of 10 per-
cent (compared to the prior rate of 5.75 percent). The
revenue collected from the increased rate (10 percent
less 5.75 percent or 4.25 percent) is placed into a sep-
arate fund and used to make principal and interest pay-
ments on the loan. The amount of the Verizon Center
transfer is included in the TIF transfer amount.

Transfer  to DDOT
As part of the FY 2006 budget, the parking tax revenue
stream was transferred out of the general fund to the
District Department of Transportation (DDOT). In
FY 2009, a portion of the parking tax was reserved in
the local fund. With the exception of parking taxes that
are from the sale or charge for the service of parking
motor vehicles that shall reasonably relate to the per-
formance of baseball games or professional baseball re-
lated events and exhibitions at the ball park, parking
taxes up to a maximum of $30 million per fiscal year are

Table 4-7
General Sales and Use Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

General Sales and Use Tax 973,410 1,013,959 1,053,418 1,090,552 1,123,076 1,180,657

Convention Center Transfer (91,538) (97,865) (101,696) (105,303) (108,455) (114,047)
Transfer to TIF (18,121) (22,335) (40,304) (27,973) (37,598) (58,016)
Transfer to DDOT Unified Fund/Highway 
Trust Fund (parking tax) (23,765) (25,675) (29,148) (30,535) (31,748) (33,898)
Transfer to Ballpark Fund (9,434) (9,666) (10,082) (10,515) (11,020) (11,560)
Transfer to School Modernization Fund (106,000) - - - - -

Total General Sales and Use Tax (net) 724,552 858,419 872,188 916,226 934,256 963,136

Policy Proposals - - 7,930 8,260 8,280 8,640

Table 4-8
Distribution of Parking Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Parking Tax Revenue Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Distributions

Local Fund 12,700 12,200 10,200 10,200 10,200 10,200

Highway Trust Fund 6,465 7,875 9,348 10,735 11,948 14,098

DDOT Unified Fund 17,300 17,800 19,800 19,800 19,800 19,800



taxes on tickets sold, taxes on parking at the stadium,
taxes on stadium concessions and taxes on food and
beverages sold in the stadium. 

Transfer to School Modernization Fund
In FY 2006, the District enacted the “School Modern-
ization Financing Act of 2006” which established the
Public School Capital Improvement Fund for the pur-
pose of funding capital improvements throughout the
District of Columbia school system. The FY 2010
budget act suspended these transfers out of the local
fund.

Policy Proposals:
■ Include certain beverages in general sales tax base
■ Tax medical marijuana at 6%

Selective Sales and Use Taxes

In addition to the multi-rate general sales and use tax,
the District imposes excise taxes on alcoholic beverages,
cigarettes, motor vehicles, and motor fuel. 

Alcoholic Beverage Tax
In FY 2009 collections from the alcoholic beverage tax
was $5.4 million, a 3.8 percent increase over collections
in FY 2008.  We anticipate a modest decline of 0.5 per-
cent compared to FY 2009 for FY 2010 through FY
2012. The growth rate is projected to be a negative 0.4
percent in FY 2013 and FY 2014.

Cigarette Tax 
Collections in FY 2009 were $37.6 million, a 57.4 per-
cent increase over FY 2008. The increase in collections
from FY 2008 to FY 2009 is partly due to an increase

in the tax rate of 100 percent (from $1.00 to $2.00 per
pack) effective October 2008.  Taxes on cigarettes in-
creased twice in 2009. There was an increase in the fed-
eral tax rate from $0.39 to $1.01 per pack effective
April 2009, and the District’s tax rate was increased in
October 2009 to $2.50 per pack.  The tax rate in the
District is now the highest in the region (Maryland is
$2.00 per pack and the state tax rate in Virginia is
$0.30).  The response to the price increases has been
stronger than it has in the past leading to a significant
decline in volume of cigarettes sold.  Cigarette tax col-
lections will decline by 20.3 percent in FY 2010, despite
the increase in the tax rate.  The growth rate for FY
2011 through FY 2014 is estimated to be -2.4 percent.
Tax collections from cigarettes are estimated to be $30
million in FY 2010 and $29.3 million in FY 2011.

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax 
Collections from motor vehicle excise taxes totaled
$32.1 million in FY 2009 compared to $40.2 million
in FY 2008. Collections are projected to remain flat in
FY 2010 and to increase modestly beginning in FY
2011 ($32.7 million). The annual growth rate is esti-
mated to be 2.0 percent in FY 2011.  The annual av-
erage growth rate between FY 2012 and FY 2014 is
estimated to be 3.0 percent.

Motor Fuel Excise Tax
Collections declined 3.7 percent in FY 2006, increased
7.3 percent in FY 2007, and declined 13.4 percent in
FY 2008.  Growth in FY 2009 was 2.7 percent. Motor
vehicle fuel tax revenue is deposited directly into a spe-
cial account, the Highway Trust Fund (HWTF). The
tax rate is 23.5 cents per gallon.
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Table 4-9
Selective Sales and Excise Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Alcoholic Beverages 5,386 5,358 5,331 5,306 5,283 5,261

Cigarettes 37,620 30,000 29,271 28,560 27,866 27,190

Motor Vehicle Excise 32,107 32,108 32,750 33,733 34,745 35,787

Motor Fuel Tax 23,830 28,119 28,330 28,614 28,900 29,189

Transfer to Highway Trust Fund (23,830) (28,119) (28,330) (28,614) (28,900) (29,189)
Total Selective Sales and Excise Taxes 75,113 67,466 67,353 67,599 67,894 68,237

Policy Proposals - - - - - -



Income Taxes

Individual Income Tax
In FY 2009, individual income tax revenue was
$1,135.9 million, a decline of 15.4 percent from FY
2008. The wages and salaries earned by the District’s
residents declined by 2.4 percent in FY 2009. The
withholding component of the individual income tax,
which is tied directly to wages and salaries, grew by 2.5
percent in FY 2009. The non-withholding component
of income tax revenue, which included declarations (es-
timated payments) declined by almost 67 percent in
FY 2009; declarations declined by 29.4 percent. The
behavior of the declarations component is tied to the
performance of the stock market, so that the decline in
FY 2009 was assisted by a weakened stock market. In
FY 2009 the stock market experienced a decline of 34
percent.  In FY 2010 the District anticipates $1,219.6
million in individual income tax revenue; which is a
7.4 percent increase from FY 2009. In FY 2011 it is
anticipated that individual income tax revenue would
grow by 3.1 percent to $1,257.2 million.  Growth is
expected to continue in FY 2013 and FY 2014 with
revenue growth rates of over 4 percent, 4.8 percent and
4.4 percent respectively. 

The performance of the regional and national
economies impacts the revenue outlook for the Dis-
trict. Based on forecasts from Global Insight and Econ-
omy.com, it is expected that the stock market will
rebound in FY 2010 after double digit decline in FY
2009. It is expected that in FY 2011 and FY 2012 there
will be 9 percent growth followed by slower growth in
FY 2013 (6.1 percent) and FY 2014 (4.7 percent).
Based on employment data from the Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS), resident employment is expected to ex-

perience a decline of 1.9 percent in FY 2010, which is
an improvement over the 4.3 percent decline in FY
2009. Resident employment is expected to turn around
in FY 2011 with almost 3 percent growth; however, be-
tween FY 2012 and FY 2014 it is expected that there
will be slower growth of about 2 percent. In addition,
there is the expectation that the wages and salaries of
District residents would continue to experience steady
growth between FY 2011 and FY 2014 averaging
about 4.5 percent. The performance of withholding is
expected to remain steady with average growth of 3.7
percent between FY 2011 and FY 2014. After an ex-
pected decline in the non-withholding in FY 2011 of
3.5 percent, it is anticipated that this component will
grow at an average of 11 percent between FY 2012 and
FY 2014.

Policy Proposals:

■ Withholding tax compliance
■ District job incentive

Corporate Franchise 
The District collected approximately $221.9 million of
corporate franchise tax revenue in FY 2009, a 22.5 per-
cent decrease over the $286.2 million revenue amount
in FY 2008. In FY 2010, revenues will increase by 11.1
percent to $246.6 million due to the rebound in eq-
uity markets, a key driver of corporate franchise taxes.
Due to the shallow recovery, the markets are expected
to be relatively flat in 2010, which determines the
FY2011 corporate franchise tax collections. The growth
will be 2.7 percent over FY 2010. In 2009, the Budget
Support Act supporting the FY 2010 – FY 2013 fi-
nancial plan included the requirement of combined re-
porting for multi-state companies beginning in 2011.
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Table 4-10
Income Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Individual Income 1,135,938 1,219,620 1,257,192 1,314,038 1,376,495 1,437,092

Corporate Franchise 221,882 246,584 253,270 285,235 288,432 294,008

U.B. Franchise 120,247 106,476 114,984 122,334 129,522 136,537

Total Income Taxes 1,478,067 1,572,680 1,625,446 1,721,607 1,794,449 1,867,637

Policy Proposals - - 4,257 2,441 816 235



The policy change is estimated to generate an addi-
tional $20 million annually starting in FY 2012. At the
request of the Council, the OCFO is drafting legisla-
tion implementing combined reporting, which will be
submitted to the Council under separate cover.

Unincorporated Business Franchise 
The District collected $120.2 million in unincorpo-
rated business franchise tax revenue in FY 2009, a 5.2
percent decrease over FY 2008 revenue of $126.9 mil-
lion. Continued weakness in FY 2010 due to depressed
real estate activity will cause revenues to contract even
further to $106.5 million, 11.5 percent below FY 2009.
As the economy and the real estate markets improve
unincorporated business franchise tax collections will
improve. The growth rate in FY 2011 is forecast as 8.0
percent.  The average annual growth rate between FY
2012 and FY 2014 is estimated to be 5.9 percent.

Gross Receipts

Taxes in this category include: a tax on the gross receipts
of public utilities and toll telecommunications compa-
nies operating in the District (the rate is 10 percent for
residential use and 11 percent for nonresidential use
where 1 percent of the 11 percent is dedicated to fi-
nancing the new baseball stadium), a tax of 1.7 percent
on the gross receipts of insurance companies, a tax of 6
percent of net resident revenue on each nursing facility

in the District of Columbia. Table 4-11 shows actual
revenue in FY 2009, estimates for FY 2010 and FY
2011 and projected revenue for fiscal years 2012
through 2014. 

Public Utility Taxes 
This tax is directly related to energy use, so tax revenue
collections are more closely linked to weather extremes
rather than to the fuel cost. Gross revenue from public
utilities taxes (before the transfer for baseball stadium
funding is taken) will be $152.1 million in FY 2010
and $152.3 million in FY 2011 and remain at roughly
this level from FY 2012 through FY 2014, assuming
normal weather. 

Transfer to Ballpark Fund
There is a surcharge on nonresidential rates that fi-
nances the Washington Nationals baseball stadium. In
FY 2009, $10.1 million was collected and transferred.
In FY 2011, $9.4 million will be distributed.

Toll Telecommunication Taxes
The gross revenue from the Toll Telecommunications
tax (before the 1 percent transfer on the gross receipts
of non-residential customers for baseball stadium fund-
ing) will be approximately $67.7 million in FY 2010
and $67.8 million FY 2011 and remain roughly flat for
the period FY 2012 to FY 2014. 
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Table 4-11
Gross Receipts Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Public Utility (gross) 151,046 152,126 152,337 152,518 152,676 152,811

Transfer to Ballpark Fund (10,091) (9,430) (9,443) (9,454) (9,464) (9,472)
Public Utility (net) 140,955 142,696 142,894 143,064 143,212 143,339

Toll Telecommunication (gross) 66,586 67,718 67,753 67,780 67,799 67,814

Transfer to Ballpark Fund (2,949) (2,778) (2,779) (2,780) (2,781) (2,782)
Toll Telecommunication (net) 63,637 64,940 64,974 65,000 65,018 65,032

Insurance Premiums (gross) 57,417 71,267 71,267 71,267 71,267 71,267

Transfer to Healthy DC Fund (8,653) (13,636) (17,486) (17,486) (17,486) (17,486)
Insurance Premiums (net) 48,764 57,631 53,781 53,781 53,781 53,781

Healthcare Provider Tax 12,088 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Transfer to Nursing Facility Quality of Care Fund (12,088) (10,400) (11,000) (11,000) (11,000) (11,000)
Baseball Gross Receipts Tax 28,204 21,000 21,567 22,688 23,641 24,611

Transfer to Ballpark Fund (28,204) (21,000) (21,567) (22,688) (23,641) (24,611)
Total Gross Receipts Taxes (net) 253,356 265,867 261,649 261,845 262,011 262,152

Policy Proposals - 643 1,830 5,390 5,390 5,390



Transfer to Ballpark Fund
There is a surcharge on nonresidential rates that fi-
nances the Washington Nationals baseball stadium. In
FY 2009, $2.9 million was collected and transferred.
In FY 2011, $2.8 million will be distributed.

Insurance Premiums Tax 
In FY 2009, revenue collected from the insurance pre-
mium tax, before the transfer to the Healthy DC Fund
was $57.4 million; net revenue (after the transfer) was
$48.8 million. Collections from taxes on insurance pre-
miums are estimated to be $53.8 million in FY
2011(after the transfer of insurance premium taxes to
the Healthy DC Fund). The net revenue from the in-
surance premiums tax is expected to be flat through FY
2014. 

Transfer to Healthy DC Fund
Of the insurance premium taxes generated from health
maintenance organizations (HMO), seventy-five per-
cent is distributed to the Healthy DC fund for the pur-
pose of providing affordable health insurance to eligible
individuals.

Policy proposals:

■ Equalization of insurance premium rates
■ Recognize revenue from application of 2% pre-

mium rate to all accident and health policies and
rename Healthy DC fund

■ Apply 2% premium tax to HMO for Medicaid re-
ceipts 

■ Impose per bed tax on hospitals
■ Increase ICF-MR Assessment

■ Hospital and medical service corporation (HMSC)
community reinvestment.

Healthcare Provider Tax 
The healthcare provider tax imposes a 6 percent tax on
the District’s nursing homes. The legislation was passed
during 2004. The tax is estimated to generate $11 mil-
lion in revenue annually from FY 2010 through FY
2014. 

Transfer to Nursing Facility Quality of Care Fund
With the exception of $0.6 million in FY 2010 which
goes to the general local fund, all of the funds raised by
the Health Care Provider Tax are designated to go to
the Nursing Facility Quality of Care Fund. 

Ballpark Fee
The Ballpark Fee is a gross receipts fee that is levied on
businesses within the District with over $5 million in
gross receipts.  The District expects to receive about $21
million annually from the Ballpark Fee, all of which is
transferred to the Ballpark Fund.

Other Taxes

Estate Tax 
Notwithstanding the current status of federal and Dis-
trict estate tax legislation and its interplay, there is evi-
dence that many wealthy District residents, potentially
subject to the estate tax, have significantly enhanced
their wealth positions in recent years (possibly through
the stock markets and/or real estate related develop-
ments). In FY 2009, $74.5 million was collected, which
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Table 4-12
Other Tax Revenue, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Estate 74,508 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Deed Recordation (gross) 100,763 80,546 83,155 90,664 96,911 102,115

Transfer to HPTF (15,958) (12,082) (12,473) (13,600) (14,537) (15,317)
Deed Recordation (net) 84,805 68,464 70,682 77,064 82,374 86,798

Deed Transfer (gross) 78,262 66,533 63,230 68,080 71,348 73,659

Transfer to HPTF (12,286) (9,170) (9,485) (10,212) (10,702) (11,049)
Deed Transfer (net) 65,976 57,363 53,746 57,868 60,646 62,610

Economic Interests 8,376 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Total Other Taxes (net) 233,665 170,827 169,427 179,932 188,020 194,408

Policy Proposals - - - - - -



is an 11.4 percent increase over FY 2008. Given the
economic recession and the uncertainty about  the fed-
eral estate tax, District estate tax collections are expected
to decline 53.0 percent to $35 million in FY 2010 and
remain at $35 million per year for FY 2011 to FY 2014.

Deed Taxes 
In FY 2009, $100.8 million was collected for the deed
recordation tax, 35.4 percent less than in FY 2008.
Also, $78.3 million was collected for the deed transfer
tax, 30.4 percent less than in the prior year, and $8.4
million was collected for the economic interest tax,
which is 84.7 percent less than in FY 2008. These de-
creases in collections were driven primarily by the dra-
matic decreases in the number of office building sales in
FY 2009, as well as falling average sale prices of these
buildings. The faltering commercial real estate market
of FY 2009 was, in turn, caused by the accompanying
economic recession, the debt crisis and the global fi-
nancial meltdown.

The commercial real estate market is expected to
remain weak due to the lingering economic recession,
relatively high office vacancy rates, tepid new office leas-
ing demand, and the surge of new office buildings due
to deliver in 2010 and 2011, But, the market in 2010
is not expected to be as bad as the market of 2009.
Therefore, deed recordation collections are expected to
decline only 20.1 percent in FY 2010 but begin to grow
3.2 percent in FY 2011. Deed transfer collections are
expected to decline only 15.0 percent in FY 2010 and
decline in FY 2011 by an additional 5.0 percent.  Deed
transfer collections are expected to resume growing in
FY 2012. 

The economic interest tax is expected to total $10
million a year beginning in FY 2010. Growth will occur

in this tax in FY 2010 because in the fall of 2009 legis-
lation was passed that for the first time began applying
the economic interest tax to the sale of co-operative
housing units.

Transfer to Housing Production Trust Fund (HPTF)
The “Housing Production Trust Fund Second Amend-
ment Act of 2002” requires that 15 percent of the Dis-
trict’s deed recordation and transfer tax revenue be
transferred to the Housing Production Trust Fund an-
nually. The Housing Production Trust Fund provides
funds for the acquisition, construction and rehabilita-
tion of affordable multifamily housing projects.

Nontax Revenue and Lottery
Local non-tax revenue includes licenses and permits,
fines and forfeitures, charges for services, and miscella-
neous categories such as interest income unclaimed
property and other revenue sources.

In FY 2009, non-tax revenues and non-tax revenue
enhancements totaled $353.2 million, $32.7 million
less than FY 2008’s total of $385.9 million, an 8.5 per-
cent decline in revenue. Factors contributing to this de-
crease in local non-tax revenues in FY 2009 include the
following:
■ Collections from licenses and permits were down

$19.0 million ( -22.4 %) from FY 2008 due to the
economic recession’s impact on the building mar-
ket.

■ Collections from fines and forfeitures were up $2.5
million (2.5%) from FY 2008 due to increased rev-
enues from automated traffic enforcement.

■ Collections from charges for services were up $0.6
million (1.4 %) from FY 2008 due to increased rev-
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Table 4-13
General Purpose Non-Tax Revenue and Lottery Transfer, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Licenses & Permits 65,924 65,707 71,080 72,582 76,834 73,835

Fines & Forfeitures 101,415 140,194 155,663 158,370 156,334 159,399

Charges for Services 44,092 37,774 41,023 39,823 43,473 42,273

Miscellaneous 141,739 101,798 91,051 92,400 96,637 82,745

Total General Purpose Non-Tax Revenue 353,170 345,473 358,817 363,175 373,278 358,252

Lottery 68,775 67,350 68,925 68,925 68,925 68,925

Policy Proposals - 24,009 87,010 64,535 66,395 78,074

Note: Table 4-18 (at the end of this chapter) provides a detailed listing of non-tax revenue by source.



enues from emergency ambulance fees.
■ Collections from miscellaneous revenues were

down $16.8 million (-10.6 %) from FY 2008 due
to declines in interest income reflecting the eco-
nomic recession’s impact on fund surpluses and in-
terest rates.

For FY 2010, non-tax revenues are estimated to
total $345.5 million, $7.7 million less than FY 2009’s
total of $353.2 million, a 2.2 percent decline in rev-
enue. Factors contributing to this decrease in local non-
tax revenues in FY 2010 include the following:
■ Collections from fines and forfeitures were up

$38.8 million (38.2%) from FY 2009 due to in-
creased revenues from photo radar enforcement.

■ Collections from charges for services were down
$6.3 million (14.3%) from FY 2009. 

■ Collections from miscellaneous revenues were
down $39.9 million (28.2%) from FY 2009 due
to declines in interest income reflecting the eco-
nomic recession’s impact on fund surpluses and in-
terest rates and budget adjustment measures.

Policy Proposals:

■ Establish graduated fees for vacant property regis-
tration to fund nuisance abatement

■ Impose technology fee on building permits
■ Impose relocation towing fee
■ Increase traffic fines administered by MPD 
■ Impose technology fee on corporation documents
■ Sell advertising on parking meters 
■ WCAS Lease revenue
■ Establish fees for environmental screening and im-

pact statements
■ Align DDOT revenue with FY10 gap closing

transfer to local fund
■ Escheated estate account
■ Transfers of revenue from Special Purpose Funds
■ Transfer from excess TIF revenue

Special Purpose Non-Tax Revenue
Special purpose non-tax revenues, often times referred
to as O-Type or Other revenues, are funds generated
from fees, fines, assessments, or reimbursements that
are dedicated to the District agency that collects the rev-
enues to cover the cost of performing the function. The
“dedication” of the revenue to the collecting agency is
what distinguishes this revenue from the general-pur-
pose non-tax revenues. The legislation that creates the
fee, fine or assessment must stipulate its purpose-desig-

nation and must also state whether any unspent funds
are to retain designation at the conclusion of the fiscal
year or revert to general-purpose funds. Unspent rev-
enue in certain funds cannot revert to general purpose
funds. Dedicated revenues limit the use of the District's
General Fund revenue by earmarking a portion of the
revenue for special purposes. Prior to FY 2002 dedi-
cated non-tax revenues were not considered local rev-
enues and as such were reported differently in the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and
reported with the District's federal and private grants in
the Financial Plan. 

In FY 2011 the District is anticipating $478.8 mil-
lion in revenue and use of fund balance of $79.8 mil-
lion for a total of $558.6 million to cover the cost of
performing the functions associated with these re-
sources. The use of fund balance is a one-time revenue
source and as such is not projected for FY 2012 – FY
2014.  Table 4-20 (at the end of this chapter) shows the
current law or baseline dedicated non-tax revenue by
agency and fund. Proposed policy initiatives that would
change the D.C. Official Code or the D.C. Municipal
Regulations may, if enacted, provide additional revenue
to specific Special Purpose Revenue funds in addition
to the current law projected revenues shown in this
table. Table 4-14 shows proposed policy initiatives af-
fecting Special Purpose Revenue funds and their esti-
mated revenue impact. 

Policy Proposals:

■ Prepaid phone cards taxed at 2% on retail sales
■ Increase Department of Health fees
■ Increase food handler fees (by administrative rule-

making)
■ Increase notary public service fees 
■ Increase filing fees for drug marketing
■ Lobbyist fees
■ School Lease Account agency transfer
■ Title Insurance producers assessment 
■ Impose technology fee for basic business licenses

(by administrative rulemaking)
■ Condo fees to Housing and Community Devel-

opment
■ Remove cap on Unemployment Compensation
■ Special events licensing fees
■ DDOT fee increases: Steel plate fee, Impose car

sharing space fee, Technology fee on public space
permits, Establish commercial loading zone permit,
Permit fee for loading and unloading intercity buses

■ Transfer Special Purpose Fund revenue to local
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Table 4-14 
Policy Proposals Impacting General Fund Revenues, Fiscal Years 2010-2014 
($ thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected
Local Fund Revenue 5,050,633 5,164,448 5,029,101 5,120,791 5,257,491 5,398,319 

plus Local Fund Policy Proposals 24,647 101,382 81,303 81,421 93,248 

PROPERTY TAX (5) 355 677 539 908

Incorporate Acts Passed Subject to Appropriation

Heights on Georgia Avenue -   (52) (55) (170) (170)

Studio Theatre -   (27) (26) (25) (23)

Park Place at Petworth -   (696) (445) (445) (445)

Affordable Housing Inc (112) (33) (34) (33)

King Towers (83) (55) (55) (55)

IHOP (50) -   -   -   

Jubilee Housing (52) (59) (62) (69)

Campbell Heights (150) (157) (165) (173)

Kelsey Gardens (5) (2) (2)

Tax abatements for non-profit organizations locating in 
Emerging Commercial Neighborhoods (500) (500) (500) (500)

Pew Charitable Trust abatement (805) (773) (789) (822)

First Congregational United Church of Christ abatement -   (317) (317) (317) -   

Establish new class for certain vacant improved property. 3,200 3,100 3,100 3,200 

SALES AND USE TAX -   7,930 8,260 8,280 8,640 

Include certain beverages in general sales tax base. 7,930 8,260 8,280 8,640 

Tax medical marijuana at 6% 27 53 107 214

Transfer to Healthy DC and Health Care Expansion Fund (27) (53) (107) (214)

INCOME TAX -   4,257 2,441 816 235  

Withholding tax compliance 4,415 2,840 1,538 1,538 

District job incentive (158) (399) (721) (1,303)

GROSS RECEIPTS 643 1,830 5,390 5,390 5,390 

Equalization of insurance premium rates -   1,187 4,747 4,747 4,747 

Recognize revenue from application of 2% premium rate to all 

accident and health policies 643 643 643 643 643 

Apply 2% premium tax to HMO for Medicaid receipts 3,377 8,590 11,704 12,039 12,738 

Transfer to Healthy DC and Health Care Expansion Fund (3,377) (8,590) (11,704) (12,039) (12,738)

Impose per bed tax on hospitals 6,293 6,293 6,293 6,293 

Transfer bed tax to hospital fund. (6,293) (6,293) (6,293) (6,293)

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-14 (continued)
Policy Proposals Impacting General Fund Revenues, Fiscal Years 2010-2014 
($ thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected
GROSS RECEIPTS (cont)

Increase ICF-MR Assessment 4,689 4,689 4,689 4,689 

Transfer revenue to Stevie Sellows fund (4,689) (4,689) (4,689) (4,689)

Hospital and medical service corporation (HMSC) 

community reinvestment 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Transfer to Healthy DC and Health Care Expansion Fund (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) (5,000)

NONTAX 24,009 87,010 64,535 66,395 78,074 

Increase fee for vacant property registration to fund 

nuisance abatement 94 355 324 304 286 

Increases by regulation:

Impose technology fee on building permits 281 1,687 1,687 1,687 -    

Impose relocation towing fee 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Increase traffic fines administered by MPD 7,009 28,034 28,034 28,034 28,034 

Impose technology fee on corporation documents 167 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Sell advertising on parking meters 350 700 700 700 

WCAS Lease revenue 167 1,001 1,001 1,001 1,001 

Establish fees for environmental screening and impact statements -   66 66 66 66 

Align DDOT revenue with FY10 gap closing transfer to local fund 3,500 3,600 3,700 3,700 3,700 

Escheated estate account 1,721 

Transfers of revenue from other funds:

Transfer from DDOT -   4,041 3,729 3,448 3,196 

Transfer BBL fees 83 750 500 750 -   

Transfer food handler fee increase -   224 224 224 224 

Transfer title insurance assessment -   750 -   750 -   

Excess Transfers to TIF 2,500 6,600 

Transfer baseball fund revenue 289 636 1,797 17,934 

Transfer sustainable energy trust fund revenue 13,609 -   -   -   

Convert certified unbudgeted O-type Revenue to Local Fund 10,209 21,933 21,933 21,933 21,933

Local Fund Revenue With Policy Proposals 5,050,633 5,189,096 5,130,483 5,202,093 5,338,912 5,491,567 

Dedicated Revenue 239,428 284,328 328,193 327,408 348,816 398,836 

plus Dedicated Revenue Policy Proposals -   5,877 17,709 27,102 26,330 10,999

Transfer revenue from intermediate care facilities from local 

to Stevie Sellows fund 4,689 4,689 4,689 4,689 

Transfer Medicaid HMO receipts from local to Healthy DC 3,377 8,590 11,704 12,039 12,738 

Transfer bed tax to Hospital Fund 6,293 6,293 6,293 6,293 

Transfer HMSC to Healthy DC 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

(Continued on nex page)
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Table 4-14 (continued)
Policy Proposals Impacting General Fund Revenues, Fiscal Years 2010-2014 
($ thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected
Transfer medical marijuana tax revenue 27 53 107 214 

Transfer from TIF revenues (2,500) (6,600) -   -   -   

Transfer revenue from baseball fund to local (289) (636) (1,797) (17,934)

Dedicated Revenue With Policy Proposals 239,428 290,205 345,902 354,510 375,147 409,835

Special Purpose (O-Type) Revenue 454,764 471,203 478,777 477,905 478,273 481,817  

plus Special Purpose Policy Proposals (10,164) (33,282) (19,947) (19,588) (14,947)

Impose 2% tax on pre-paid wireless service sales 1,087 1,172 1,172 1,172 

Increase Department of Health fees 512 153 512 153 

Increase food handler fees (by regulation) 224 224 224 224 

Transfer increase to local (224) (224) (224) (224)

Impose technology fee for basic business licenses (by regulation) 83 750 500 750 

Transfer increase to local (83) (750) (500) (750) -   

Title Insurance producers assessment 750 750 

Transfer increase to local (750) -   (750) -   

Increase notary public service fees -   150 150 150 150 

Increase filing fees for drug marketing - - 340 340 340 340

Lobbyist fees 45 45 45 45 45

School Lease Account: transfer out of OPEFM -   (1,648) (1,648) (1,648) (1,648)

School Lease Account: transfer to DRES -   1,648 1,648 1,648 1,648 

Condo fees to Housing and Community Development 66 66 66 66 

Remove cap on Unemployment Compensation 5,000 

Special events licensing fees 60 60 60 60 

Transfer sustainable energy trust fund revenue to local (13,609)

DDOT fee increases:

Steel plate fee -   3,120 2,808 2,527 2,274 

Impose car sharing space fee (by regulation) -   275 275 275 275 

Establish commercial loading zone permit -   261 261 261 261 

Permit fee for loading and unloading intercity buses -   215 215 215 215 

Technology fee on public space permits -   170 170 170 170 

Transfer from DDOT Unified fund to local -   (4,041) (3,729) (3,448) (3,196)

Convert certified unbudgeted O-type Revenue to Local Fund (10,209) (21,933) (21,933) (21,933) (21,933)

Special Purpose Revenue With Policy Proposals 454,764 461,039 445,495 457,957 458,685 466,869 

All Proposals -   20,360 85,809 88,458 88,163 89,299 

General Fund Revenue with Policy Proposals 5,744,825 5,940,340 5,921,880 6,014,561 6,172,744 6,368,271
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Policy Proposals
This section briefly describes each of the policy pro-
posals that will be included as revenue in the financial
plan.  Many of the provisions are in the BSA; however,
some are based on actions since the February 2010 rev-
enue estimate that do not require legislation to be im-
plemented.

Property tax changes

Incorporate Acts Passed Subject to Appropriation:
A BSA Subtitle repeals the “subject to appropria-
tion” clauses for a number of legislative actions that
have already been funded or would be funded by
the proposed FY 2011 through FY 2014 budget
and financial plan. The subtitle also provides vari-
ous technical amendments and re-regulates certain
funding requirements.

Tax abatement for non-profit associations: This
subtitle would provide up to $500 thousand annually
in real property tax abatements from FY 2011 to FY
2014 for non-profit organizations moving to certain
neighborhoods.

Pew Charitable Trust property tax abatement: The
provision exempts from real property taxation 40 per-
cent of the value of particular property owned by The
Pew Charitable Trusts for 30 years.

First Congregational United Church of Christ abate-
ment: The provision abates real property and transfer
taxes and refunds over three years in equal installments
taxes already paid in the amount of $951,000.

Establish new class for certain vacant improved
property: This provision creates a new property assess-
ment class for certain vacant property with improve-
ments.  Properties in this class will be taxed $5 per $100
of assessed value.

Sales tax changes:

Parking tax: A BSA Subtitle reserves $12.2 million
in FY 2010 and $10.2 million in subsequent years.
Table 4-4 reflects this revenue and it is not included
in Table 4-14.

Include certain beverages in sales tax base: This
provision will include soft drinks in the taxable
base of the general sales tax.  Soft drink is defined
as a non-alcoholic beverage with natural or artificial
sweeteners. 

Tax medical marijuana at 6%: This provision sub-
jects medical marijuana sales to a 6 percent retail
sales tax. The proceeds are distributed to the
Healthy DC and Health Care Expansion fund.

Income tax changes:

Withholding tax compliance: This provision requires
employers to set withholding allowances on the W-4
income tax withholding form to zero for District in-
come tax withholding for those employees that have
outstanding tax liability.

District Job Incentive: Create a new credit against cor-
porate franchise tax liability for the creation of jobs in
the District. The maximum credit would be worth up
to 50 percent of payroll taxes for each new employee,
subject to certain criteria.

Gross receipts tax changes:

Equalization of insurance premium tax rates: A BSA
Subtitle amends the Life Insurance Act of 1901 to cre-
ate a uniform premium tax rate of 2 percent for all lines
of insurance and to amend Title 47 of the District of
Columbia Official Code to conform to the new uni-
form premium tax rate.  Currently, life and property
insurance premiums are taxed at 1.7 percent while
health insurance premiums are taxed at 2 percent.

Recognize revenue from application of 2% pre-
mium rate to all accident and health policies:
The current law regarding the rates on insurance com-
panies (D.C. Official Code § 47-2608(a)(1A)) was
reinterpreted to equate the previous 1.7 percent tax rate
on non-major medical accident and loss of health in-
surance premium receipts to the 2.0 percent rate that
should be paid on all Accident and Health (A&H) in-
surance policy fees and premium receipts. 

Apply 2% premium tax to HMO for Medicaid re-
ceipts: A BSA Subtitle would amend the Health Main-
tenance Organization Act of 1996 to no longer exclude
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health maintenance organizations (HMOs) from pay-
ing taxes equal to 2 percent of their policy and mem-
bership fees and net premium receipts or consideration
received pursuant to the District Medicaid Program,
the Healthy DC Program, or the DC HealthCare Al-
liance. All new revenues collected solely from the ex-
pansion of the tax would be deposited into the Healthy
DC and Health Care Expansion Fund, which is the
new name the proposed subtitle would give to the
Healthy DC Fund.  

Impose per bed tax on hospitals: This provision as-
sesses hospitals $500 per bed in the first year (FY2010)
and $1,500 in subsequent years. In FY 2010, the pro-
ceeds are distributed to the Medical Captive Liability
fund and in subsequent years, the proceeds are distrib-
uted to a newly created Hospital fund.

Increase assessment on intermediate care facilities: 
Per DC Code Section 47-1270, revenue will be col-
lected from intermediate care facilities for the mentally
retarded (ICF-MR) and transferred to the Stevie Sell-
ows Quality Improvement Fund. This provision raises
the rate to 5.5 percent.

Hospital and medical service corporation (HMSC)
community reinvestment: Law 18-0104 allowed
HMSCs to enter into a public-private partnership with
D.C. that includes a $5 million contribution to the
Healthy DC fund to be used for subsidies to expand
health insurance coverage for low income D.C. resi-
dents. The partnership and the contribution would ful-
fill the HMSC’s community reinvestment and open
enrollment obligations. Revenue is dedicated to the
Healthy DC fund.

Nontax revenue changes: 

Increase vacant property registration fee to fund
nuisance abatement: Increase vacant property regis-
tration fee which will be used to fund the Nuisance
Abatement Fund to offset costs of identifying and
abating nuisance conditions on real properties. 

Increased fees by administrative rulemaking: Not
included in the BSA are increases to several categories
of fees including building permits, and traffic fines. In-
creases were effective June 1, 2010, under an emergency
order.

Impose technology surcharge and increase fees on
corporate registration: This provision increases the
schedule of fees applying to registration and renewal of
corporations and applies a 10 percent surcharge for
technology enhancements.

Department of Public Works (DPW) relocation tow-
ing initiative: DPW will begin to relocate vehicles dur-
ing the AM & PM rush hour time periods in certain
locations throughout the city and charge $100 per
towed vehicle. 

Sell advertising on parking meters: A BSA Subtitle
allows the Rights-of-Way Management Administration
at the District Department of Transportation to over-
see the parking meter advertising program, including
entering into agreements with companies to place ad-
vertisements on parking meters and to print advertise-
ments on the back of receipts. 

Distribute Washington Center on Aging Lease In-
come to local fund: Amends code so the lease income
from the Washington Center for Aging goes to the
General Fund, instead of Department of Real Estate
Service’s O-type account.

Establish fees for environmental impact screening
forms and preparation of environmental impact
statements: A BSA Subtitle would require the District
Department of the Environment (DDOE) to issue
rules to assist District agencies in the review of an envi-
ronmental impact screening form (EISF) and prepara-
tion of an environmental impact statement (EIS). In
addition, the subtitle would give the authority to the
Mayor to increase the fee charged to an applicant for re-
viewing an EISF or preparing an EIS to $55 per hour.

Escheated estate account: Transfer funds from es-
cheated estate account to Local Fund.

Align D.C. Department of Transportation (DDOT) rev-
enue with FY 2010 gap closing transfer to local fund:
The transfers–$3.5 million in FY 2010, $3.6 million in
FY 2011, and $3.7 million in subsequent fiscal years
from the DDOT Unified Fund to Local Fund—reflect
the incremental revenue to the Highway Trust Fund
from the increase in the gasoline tax in the FY 2010
BSA. Since the nontax revenue line of Table 4-4 does
not reflect this, it is reported in Table 4-14.
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Convert certified unbudgeted O-type revenue to
Local: Transfer (in FY 2011) certified, but unbudgeted,
O-type revenue from various funds to the Local Fund
so that this revenue is recognized as FY 2011 revenue.

Special Purpose Revenue Changes

Impose 2% tax on the retail purchase of pre-paid
wireless services: This provision levies a tax on pre-
paid wireless telecommunications services to support
the E-911 program.

Increased fees by administrative rulemaking: Not
included in the BSA are increases to several categories
of special purpose fees including renewal licensure fees
for food handling fees, renewal licensure fees for
acupuncturists, chiropractors, nursing home adminis-
trators, pharmacists and social workers, AccessRx fees,
pharmacy registration fees, nursing home licensure fees,
and a technology surcharge for basic business license
fees.

Increase filing fees for drug marketing: This provi-
sion increases the filing fees for makers and labelers of
prescription drugs that employ, direct or use market-
ing representatives in the District.

Lobbyist fees: Paid lobbyists that are required to regis-
ter with the District of Columbia are also required to
pay an annual registration fee.

DRES school lease account: A BSA Subtitle would
establish the District of Columbia Excess School Build-
ings Maintenance Fund, a non-lapsing, local fund ad-
ministered by the Department of Real Estate Services
(DRES) used for lease administration, repair, mainte-
nance, and capital investment of excess school build-
ings or other real property formerly under the
jurisdiction of the District of Columbia Public Schools
(DCPS).

Title insurance producer assessment: Authorizes the
assessment of the additional revenues associated with
the regulation of title insurance producers. Increased
revenue will be transferred to the Local Fund.

Condo fees to Housing and Community Develop-
ment: Increases rental certification, registration, and
new application fees - Goes to Department of Housing

and Community Development Unified Fund

Remove cap on unemployment compensation de-
posits: Amends the District of Columbia Unemploy-
ment Compensation Act to eliminate the cap on the
annual amount that may be deposited in the Unem-
ployment Compensation Administrative Assessment
Account.

Special events licensing fees: Amends the Special
Events regulations concerning activities held on public
space, such as parades, community activities, and cul-
tural programs, to require a written permit from
DCRA prior to the event, to increase the hourly rate for
investigators and inspectors, to decrease the percentage
and radius requirement for neighborhood approval to
host a Special Event, and to establish a tiered fee struc-
ture to cover the administrative costs necessary to ex-
pedite and process applications.   

Establish a fee for steel plates on roads: A BSA Sub-
title imposes a new public space permit fee on use of
steel plates for construction projects.

Increase public space permit fees to pay for tech-
nology improvements: A BSA Subtitle levies a 10 per-
cent fee to pay for enhanced technological capabilities.
Revenue from the enhanced fee will go to the Local
Fund.

Car sharing space fee: The D.C. Department of
Transportation (DDOT) will begin charging car shar-
ing companies per existing contracts a fee to use on-
street parking spaces.

Permit fee for loading and unloading intercity buses:
A BSA Subtitle imposes a fee for the use of public space
at 15 locations to load and unload passengers of bus
companies that operate between the District and other
cities.

Increase notary public fees: 
A BSA Subtitle increases fees administered by the Office
of Notary Commissions under the Office of the Secretary.

Additional Information on D.C. Revenues
The following tables provide additional detail on Dis-
trict taxes.
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Table 4-15
Operating Revenue by Source, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Real Property (gross) 1,822,693 1,773,111 1,574,072 1,512,534 1,543,286 1,607,927

Transfer to TIF/PILOT (17,921) (19,585) (27,600) (30,448) (34,685) (50,409)
Real Property (net) 1,804,772 1,753,526 1,546,472 1,482,086 1,508,601 1,557,518

Personal Property (gross) 69,163 65,428 65,624 66,195 66,857 68,054

Transfer to Neighborhood Investment Fund (10,000) (2,588) (6,800) (6,800) (6,800) (10,000)
Personal Property (net) 59,163 62,840 58,824 59,395 60,057 58,054

Public Space (gross) 32,612 31,797 30,779 31,047 31,357 31,671

Transfer to DDOT (32,612) (31,797) (30,779) (31,047) (31,357) (31,671)
Total Property 1,863,935 1,816,366 1,605,296 1,541,481 1,568,658 1,615,572

General Sales (gross) 973,410 1,013,959 1,053,418 1,090,552 1,123,076 1,180,657

Convention Center Transfer (91,538) (97,865) (101,696) (105,303) (108,455) (114,047)
Transfer to TIF/PILOT (18,121) (22,335) (40,304) (27,973) (37,598) (58,016)
Transfer to DDOT Unified Fund (parking tax) (23,765) (25,675) (29,148) (30,535) (31,748) (33,898)
Transfer to Ballpark Fund (9,434) (9,666) (10,082) (10,515) (11,020) (11,560)
Transfer to School Modernization Fund (106,000) - - - - -

General Sales (net) 724,552 858,419 872,188 916,226 934,256 963,136

Alcohol 5,386 5,358 5,331 5,306 5,283 5,261

Cigarette 37,620 30,000 29,271 28,560 27,866 27,190

Motor Vehicle 32,107 32,108 32,750 33,733 34,745 35,787

Motor Fuel Tax 23,830 28,119 28,330 28,614 28,900 29,189

Transfer to Highway Trust Fund (23,830) (28,119) (28,330) (28,614) (28,900) (29,189)
Total Sales 799,665 925,885 939,541 983,825 1,002,150 1,031,373

Individual Income 1,135,938 1,219,620 1,257,192 1,314,038 1,376,495 1,437,092

Corporation Franchise 221,882 246,584 253,270 285,235 288,432 294,008

U. B. Franchise 120,247 106,476 114,984 122,334 129,522 136,537

Total Income 1,478,067 1,572,680 1,625,446 1,721,607 1,794,449 1,867,637

Public Utility (gross) 151,046 152,126 152,337 152,518 152,676 152,811

Transfer to Ballpark Fund (10,091) (9,430) (9,443) (9,454) (9,464) (9,472)
Public Utility (net) 140,955 142,696 142,894 143,064 143,212 143,339

Toll Telecommunication (gross) 66,586 67,718 67,753 67,780 67,799 67,814

Transfer to Ballpark Fund (2,949) (2,778) (2,779) (2,780) (2,781) (2,782)
Toll Telecommunication (net) 63,637 64,940 64,974 65,000 65,018 65,032

Insurance Premiums (gross) 57,417 71,267 71,267 71,267 71,267 71,267

Transfer to Healthy DC Fund (8,653) (13,636) (17,486) (17,486) (17,486) (17,486)
Insurance Premiums (net) 48,764 57,631 53,781 53,781 53,781 53,781

Healthcare Provider Tax 12,088 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Transfer to Nursing Facility Quality of Care Fund (12,088) (10,400) (11,000) (11,000) (11,000) (11,000)
Baseball Gross Receipts Tax 28,204 21,000 21,567 22,688 23,641 24,611

Transfer to Ballpark Fund (28,204) (21,000) (21,567) (22,688) (23,641) (24,611)
Total Gross Receipts 253,356 265,867 261,649 261,845 262,011 262,152

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-15 (cont)
Operating Revenue by Source, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Estate 74,508 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Deed Recordation (gross) 100,763 80,546 83,155 90,664 96,911 102,115

Transfer to HPTF (15,958) (12,082) (12,473) (13,600) (14,537) (15,317)
Deed Recordation (net) 84,805 68,464 70,682 77,064 82,374 86,798

Deed Transfer (gross) 78,262 66,533 63,230 68,080 71,348 73,659

Transfer to HPTF (12,286) (9,170) (9,485) (10,212) (10,702) (11,049)
Deed Transfer (net) 65,976 57,363 53,746 57,868 60,646 62,610

Economic Interests 8,376 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Total Other Taxes 233,665 170,827 169,427 179,932 188,020 194,408

TOTAL TAXES 4,628,688 4,751,625 4,601,359 4,688,691 4,815,288 4,971,142

Licenses & Permits 65,924 65,707 71,080 72,582 76,834 73,835

Fines & Forfeits 101,415 140,194 155,663 158,370 156,334 159,399

Charges for Services 44,092 37,774 41,023 39,823 43,473 42,273

Miscellaneous Revenue 141,739 101,798 91,051 92,400 96,637 82,745

TOTAL NON-TAX 353,170 345,473 358,817 363,175 373,278 358,252

Lottery 68,775 67,350 68,925 68,925 68,925 68,925

TOTAL LOCAL FUND REVENUE 5,050,633 5,164,448 5,029,101 5,120,791 5,257,491 5,398,319
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Table 4-16 
Percentage Changes in General Fund, Local Revenue by Source
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Real Property (gross) 8.9% -2.7% -11.2% -3.9% 2.0% 4.2%

Transfer to TIF/PILOT 169.3% 9.3% 40.9% 10.3% 13.9% 45.3%
Real Property (net) 8.3% -2.8% -11.8% -4.2% 1.8% 3.2%

Personal Property (gross) 15.9% -5.4% 0.3% 0.9% 1.0% 1.8%

Transfer to Neighborhood Investment Fund 0.0% -74.1% 162.8% 0.0% 0.0% 47.1%
Personal Property (net) 19.1% 6.2% -6.4% 1.0% 1.1% -3.3%

Public Space (gross) 17.7% -2.5% -3.2% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0%

Transfer to DDOT 17.7% -2.5% -3.2% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0%
Total Property 8.6% -2.6% -11.6% -4.0% 1.8% 3.0%

General Sales (gross) -4.1% 4.2% 3.9% 3.5% 3.0% 5.1%

Convention Center Transfer 0.0% 6.9% 3.9% 3.5% 3.0% 5.2%
Transfer to TIF/PILOT -22.7% 23.3% 80.5% -30.6% 34.4% 54.3%
Transfer to DDOT Unified Fund (parking tax) -36.5% 8.0% 13.5% 4.8% 4.0% 6.8%
Transfer to Ballpark Fund -23.7% 2.5% 4.3% 4.3% 4.8% 4.9%
Transfer to School Modernization Fund 6.0% -100.0% NA NA NA NA

General Sales (net) -3.5% 18.5% 1.6% 5.0% 2.0% 3.1%

Alcohol 3.8% -0.5% -0.5% -0.5% -0.4% -0.4%

Cigarette 57.4% -20.3% -2.4% -2.4% -2.4% -2.4%

Motor Vehicle -20.1% 0.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Motor Fuel Tax 2.7% 18.0% 0.8% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Transfer to Highway Trust Fund 2.7% 18.0% 0.8% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
Total Sales -2.4% 15.8% 1.5% 4.7% 1.9% 2.9%

Individual Income -15.4% 7.4% 3.1% 4.5% 4.8% 4.4%

Corporation Franchise -22.5% 11.1% 2.7% 12.6% 1.1% 1.9%

U. B. Franchise -5.2% -11.5% 8.0% 6.4% 5.9% 5.4%

Total Income -15.8% 6.4% 3.4% 5.9% 4.2% 4.1%

Public Utility (gross) -1.6% 0.7% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 9.4% -6.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
Public Utility (net) -2.3% 1.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Toll Telecommunication (gross) 1.3% 1.7% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 15.2% -5.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Toll Telecommunication (net) 0.7% 2.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Insurance Premiums (gross) 9.1% 24.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Transfer to Healthy DC Fund 45.1% 57.6% 28.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Insurance Premiums (net) 4.5% 18.2% -6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Healthcare Provider Tax -12.2% -9.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Transfer to Nursing Facility Quality of Care Fund -12.2% -14.0% 5.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Baseball Gross Receipts Tax 12.9% -25.5% 2.7% 5.2% 4.2% 4.1%

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 12.9% -25.5% 2.7% 5.2% 4.2% 4.1%
Total Gross Receipts -0.3% 4.9% -1.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-16 (cont)
Percentage Changes in General Fund, Local Revenue by Source
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Estate 11.4% -53.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Deed Recordation (gross) -35.4% -20.1% 3.2% 9.0% 6.9% 5.4%

Transfer to HPTF -33.1% -24.3% 3.2% 9.0% 6.9% 5.4%
Deed Recordation (net) -28.3% -19.3% 3.2% 9.0% 6.9% 5.4%

Deed Transfer (gross) -30.4% -15.0% -5.0% 7.7% 4.8% 3.2%

Transfer to HPTF -26.6% -25.4% 3.4% 7.7% 4.8% 3.2%
Deed Transfer (net) -23.5% -13.1% -6.3% 7.7% 4.8% 3.2%

Economic Interests -84.7% 19.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total Other Taxes -28.4% -26.9% -0.8% 6.2% 4.5% 3.4%

TOTAL TAXES -5.0% 2.7% -3.2% 1.9% 2.7% 3.2%

Licenses & Permits -22.4% -0.3% 8.2% 2.1% 5.9% -3.9%

Fines & Forfeits 2.5% 38.2% 11.0% 1.7% -1.3% 2.0%

Charges for Services 1.4% -14.3% 8.6% -2.9% 9.2% -2.8%

Miscellaneous Revenue -10.6% -28.2% -10.6% 1.5% 4.6% -14.4%

TOTAL NON-TAX -8.5% -2.2% 3.9% 1.2% 2.8% -4.0%

Lottery -2.2% -2.1% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL LOCAL FUND REVENUE -5.2% 2.3% -2.6% 1.8% 2.7% 2.7%
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Table 4-17 
Changes in General Fund, Local Revenue by Source
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Real Property (gross) 149,724 (49,582) (199,039) (61,538) 30,752 64,641

Transfer to TIF/PILOT 11,267 1,664 8,015 2,848 4,237 15,724
Real Property (net) 138,457 (51,246) (207,054) (64,386) 26,515 48,917

Personal Property (gross) 9,473 (3,735) 196 571 662 1,197

Transfer to Neighborhood Investment Fund - (7,412) 4,212 - - 3,200
Personal Property (net) 9,473 3,677 (4,016) 571 662 (2,003)

Public Space (gross) 4,915 (815) (1,017) 268 310 314

Transfer to DDOT 4,915 (815) (1,017) 268 310 314
Total Property 147,930 (47,569) (211,070) (63,815) 27,177 46,914

General Sales (gross) (41,772) 40,549 39,458 37,134 32,524 57,581

Convention Center Transfer 45 6,327 3,832 3,607 3,152 5,592
Transfer to TIF/PILOT (5,329) 4,214 17,969 (12,331) 9,625 20,418
Transfer to DDOT Unified Fund (parking tax) (13,655) 1,910 3,474 1,387 1,212 2,151
Transfer to Ballpark Fund (2,930) 232 416 434 505 540
Transfer to School Modernization Fund 6,000 (106,000) - - - -

General Sales (net) (25,903) 133,867 13,769 44,038 18,030 28,880

Alcohol 196 (28) (27) (25) (24) (22)

Cigarette 13,720 (7,620) (729) (711) (694) (677)

Motor Vehicle (8,053) 1 642 983 1,012 1,042

Motor Fuel Tax 631 4,289 211 283 286 289

Transfer to Highway Trust Fund 631 4,289 211 283 286 289
Total Sales (20,040) 126,220 13,655 44,285 18,324 29,223

Individual Income (206,861) 83,682 37,572 56,846 62,458 60,597

Corporation Franchise (64,322) 24,702 6,686 31,964 3,198 5,576

U. B. Franchise (6,644) (13,771) 8,508 7,350 7,187 7,015

Total Income (277,827) 94,613 52,766 96,161 72,843 73,188

Public Utility (gross) (2,497) 1,080 211 181 158 135

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 863 (661) 13 11 10 8
Public Utility (net) (3,360) 1,741 198 170 148 127

Toll Telecommunication (gross) 845 1,132 35 27 19 15

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 390 (171) 1 1 1 1
Toll Telecommunication (net) 455 1,303 34 26 18 14

Insurance Premiums (gross) 4,781 13,850 - - - -

Transfer to Healthy DC Fund 2,689 4,983 3,850 - - -
Insurance Premiums (net) 2,092 8,867 (3,850) - - -

Healthcare Provider Tax (1,683) (1,088) - - - -

Transfer to Nursing Facility Quality of Care Fund (1,683) (1,688) 600 - - -
Baseball Gross Receipts Tax 3,215 (7,204) 567 1,121 953 969

Transfer to Ballpark Fund 3,215 (7,204) 567 1,121 953 969
Total Gross Receipts (813) 12,511 (4,218) 196 166 141

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-17 (cont)
Changes in General Fund, Local Revenue by Source
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Revenue Source Actual Revised Original Projected Projected Projected

Estate 7,609 (39,508) - - - -

Deed Recordation (gross) (55,211) (20,217) 2,609 7,509 6,247 5,204

Transfer to HPTF (7,895) (3,876) 391 1,126 937 781
Deed Recordation (net) (33,497) (16,341) 2,218 6,383 5,310 4,423

Deed Transfer (gross) (34,172) (11,729) (3,303) 4,850 3,268 2,311

Transfer to HPTF (4,450) (3,116) 315 728 490 347
Deed Transfer (net) (20,262) (8,613) (3,618) 4,123 2,778 1,964

Economic Interests (46,439) 1,624 - - - -

Total Other Taxes (92,589) (62,838) (1,400) 10,505 8,088 6,388

TOTAL TAXES (243,339) 122,937 (150,266) 87,332 126,598 155,854

Licenses & Permits (18,997) (217) 5,373 1,502 4,252 (2,999)

Fines & Forfeits 2,483 38,779 15,469 2,707 (2,036) 3,065

Charges for Services 599 (6,318) 3,249 (1,200) 3,650 (1,200)

Miscellaneous Revenue (16,771) (39,941) (10,747) 1,349 4,237 (13,892)

TOTAL NON-TAX (32,686) (7,697) 13,344 4,358 10,103 (15,026)

Lottery (1,525) (1,425) 1,575 - - -

TOTAL LOCAL FUND REVENUE (277,550) 113,815 (135,347) 91,690 136,701 140,828
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Table 4-18
General Purpose Non-Tax Revenue by Source, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)
Comp.
Obj. FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Code Agency Object Title Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS

3001 SR0 INSURANCE LICENSE 11,790 8,700 12,700 9,700 12,700 9,700

3002 DH0 ELECTRICAL LICENSE 4 2 2 2 2 2

3003 DH0 NATURAL GAS LICENSE 0 2 2 2 2 2

3006 TC0 HACKERS LICENSE 392 370 370 370 370 370

3007 SR0 SECURITY REGISTRATION FEES 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

3010 TC0 OTHER BUSINESS LICENSE 447 80 80 80 80 80

3011 KA0 BUSINESS LICENSE & PERMIT 0 10 10 10 10 10

3012 CR0 BUILDING STRUCTURES & EQUIPMENT 12,077 11,208 12,404 12,404 12,404 12,404

3012 CR0 DEMOLITION PERMIT 7 3 3 3 3 3

3012 CR0 EXCAVATION PERMIT 1 1 1 1 1 1

3012 CR0 FENCE PERMIT 10 2 2 2 2 2

3012 CR0 MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT 140 40 40 40 40 40

3012 CR0 SHED PERMIT 4 1 1 1 1 1

3012 CR0 SHEETING & SHORING PERMIT 2 1 1 1 1 1

3012 CR0 SWIMMING POOL PERMIT 2 1 1 1 1 1

3012 CR0 TENANT LAYOUT PERMIT 8 1 1 1 1 1

3013 CR0 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 324 350 350 350 350 350

3014 CR0 REFRIGERATION & PLUMBING PERMIT 1,927 1,850 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

3015 CR0 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1,983 2,000 2,050 2,050 2,050 2,050

3016 CR0 PUBLIC SPACE EXCAVATION PERMIT 5 10 10 10 10 10

3021 AT0 VENDOR BONDS (NET OF REFUNDS) 784 500 500 500 500 500

3023 RM0 OTHER LICENSE FEES 7 7 6 7 6 7

3029 CR0 FOUNDATION PERMIT 5 0 0 0 0 0

3033 CR0 PROJECTION PERMIT 7 0 0 0 0 0

3034 CR0 RAZE PERMIT 338 60 60 60 60 60

3035 CR0 RETAINING WALL PERMIT 38 15 15 15 15 15

3038 CR0 SIGN PERMIT 40 10 10 10 10 10

3039 CR0 SPECIAL SIGN PERMIT 63 20 20 20 20 20

3042 CR0 POSTCARD PERMIT 170 0 0 0 0 0

3044 CR0 PUBLIC SPACE SIDEWALK CAFÉ PERMIT 62 0 0 0 0 0

3053 KV0 DEALER REGISTRATION APPLICATION FEE 0 9 9 9 9 9

TOTAL BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS 30,637 35,253 40,648 37,649 40,648 37,649

NONBUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS 

3100 TC0 HACK & LIMO LICENSES TEST 118 387 387 387 387 387

3100 KV0 DRIVERS LICENSE 4,037 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,225 4,225

3105 KV0 CANCEL ROAD TEST FEE 47 35 35 35 35 35

3106 KV0 CHANGE OF ADDRESS FEE 3 3 3 4 4 4

3120 FA0 BOAT REGISTRATION 159 186 185 185 185 185

3140 KV0 RECIPROCITY PERMIT 446 400 400 400 400 400

3144 KV0 DIGIT CERTIFICATE FEE 5 5 5 5 5 5

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-18 (continued)
General Purpose Non-Tax Revenue by Source, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)
Comp.
Obj. FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Code Agency Object Title Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

NONBUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS (cont)

3145 KV0 PERSONALIZED TAGS 123 70 70 70 70 70

3147 KV0 DCTC ISSUANCES 334 300 279 279 304 304

3148 KV0 TEMPORARY TAGS 11 12 12 12 15 15

3149 KV0 TRANSFER OF TAGS 45 35 35 35 35 35

3150 KV0 VEHICLE REGISTRATION 29,893 25,000 25,000 29,500 30,500 30,500

3150 KV0 ASSOCIATED FEE FOR ONE YEAR 49 1 1 1 1 1

3161 KV0 ASSOCIATED FEE FOR THIRTY (30) DAYS 17 20 20 20 20 20

TOTAL NONBUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS 35,287 30,454 30,432 34,933 36,186 36,186

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 65,924 65,707 71,080 72,582 76,834 73,835

FINES & FORFEITURES

5000 TC0 HACKERS FINES 5 203 203 203 203 203

5010 FA0 TRAFFIC FINES-RED LIGHT CAMERAS 0 6,360 6,042 5,740 5,453 5,180

5010 KV0 TRAFFIC FINES RSC 1501 73,350 89,982 89,982 94,982 94,982 99,982

5011 FA0 PHOTO RADAR ENFORCEMENT 26,091 40,757 56,819 54,878 53,129 51,467

5020 KT0 SALE OF ABANDONED PROPERTY 211 300 300 300 300 300

5030 KT0 BOOTING FEES 274 175 175 175 175 175

5040 KT0 TOWING FEES-RSC 1505 234 170 170 170 170 170

5050 KT0 IMPOUNDMENT FEES-RSC 1506 360 175 175 175 175 175

5060 AT0 FINES AND FORFEITURES-OTHER 245 1,862 1,587 1,537 1,537 1,537

5060 SR0 FINES AND FORFEITURES-OTHER 126 100 110 110 110 110

5060 LQ0 FINES AND FORFEITURES-OTHER 519 110 100 100 100 100

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 101,415 140,194 155,663 158,370 156,334 159,399

MISCELLANEOUS

5300 LA0 WASA - P.I.L.O.T. 12414 15,346 17,265 18,646 20,138 21,245

5600 AT0 INTEREST INCOME 34,005 14,500 12,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

5600 BK0 INTEREST INCOME 2 2 2 2 2 2

5600 EB0 INTEREST INCOME 1 1 1 1 1 1

5600 FA0 INTEREST INCOME 1 1 1 1 1 1

5700 AT0 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY 21,064 31,000 30,000 29,000 29,000 29,000

6103 DL0 REIMBURSEMENTS 0 1 1 1 1 1

6106 AA0 OTHER REVENUES 5 1 1 1 1 1

6106 AT0 OTHER REVENUES 1917 0 0 0 0 0

6106 BJ0 OTHER REVENUE (OFF OF ZONING APPL FEES) 550 500 500 500 500 500

6106 BD0 OTHER REVENUES 1 1 1 1 1 1

6106 CB0 OTHER REVENUE 149 100 100 100 100 100

6106 CR0 OTHER REVENUE -252 100 100 100 100 100

6106 FA0 OTHER REVENUE 248 25 25 25 25 25

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-18 (continued)
General Purpose Non-Tax Revenue by Source, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)
Comp.
Obj. FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Code Agency Object Title Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

MISCELLANEOUS (cont)

6106 FB0 OTHER REVENUES 439 150 150 150 150 150

6106 FL0 OTHER REVENUES 88 32 32 32 32 32

6106 FS0 OTHER REVENUES 7 3 3 3 3 3

6106 KA0 OTHER REVENUES 0 200 200 200 200 200

6106 KT0 OTHER REVENUE 4 483 483 483 483 483

6106 RM0 OTHER REVENUE 0 3 3 3 3 3

6106 TX0 OTHER REVENUE 8,844 0 0 0 0 0

6107 CR0 CIVIL INFRACTIONS 229 250 200 200 200 200

6107 KT0 OTHER REVENUE-FLEET AUTO AUCTION 0 25 25 25 25 25

6108 DH0 COCOT REGISTRATION 10 3 3 3 3 3

6109 KT0 OTHER REVENUE-CONTRACT BIDS 55 30 30 30 30 30

6111 AM0 OTHER REVENUE 19 20 20 20 20 20

6111 AS0 OTHER REVENUE 27 0 0 0 0 0

6111 AT0 OTHER REVENUE 9,852 0 0 0 0 0

6111 BE0 OTHER REVENUE 14 0 0 0 0 0

6111 CF0 OTHER REVENUE 2 0 0 0 0 0

6111 DB0 APPR CHARGES-OTHER SERVICES 239 0 0 0 0 0

6111 FA0 OTHER REVENUE 0 25 25 25 25 25

6111 FB0 OTHER REVENUE 238 6 6 6 6 6

6111 GA0 OTHER REVENUE 1,143 0 0 0 0 0

6111 GM0 OTHER REVENUE 296 0 0 0 0 0

6111 HC0 OTHER REVENUE 1,072 0 0 0 0 0

6111 JA0 OTHER REVENUE 18 0 0 0 0 0

6111 PO0 OTHER REVENUE 110 0 0 0 0 0

6111 RK0 OTHER REVENUE 108 0 0 0 0 0

6111 TC0 OTHER REVENUE 4 0 0 0 0 0

6111 TO0 OTHER REVENUE 39 0 0 0 0 0

6118 JA0 PRIOR YEAR COST RECOVERY 873 0 0 0 0 0

6121 EB0 INVENTORY RECOVERY 61 0 0 0 0 0

9006 AT0 OTHER REVENUE-MISCELLANEOUS 47,818 38,982 29,866 22,834 25,579 10,579

9007 AT0 OTHER REVENUE-MISCELLANEOUS 22 0 0 0 0 0

9010 AT0 OTHER REVENUE-BANK FEES 2 0 0 0 0 0

9200 RM0 MISCELLANEOUS-OTHER REVENUE 0 5 5 5 5 5

9206 AT0 OTHER REVENUE-ROD COPY & SUBSCRIPTION 1 0 0 0 0 0

9205 RM0 SODA COMMISSIONS 0 3 3 3 3 4

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 141,739 101,798 91,051 92,400 96,637 82,745 

(Continued on next page)
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Table 4-18 (continued)
General Purpose Non-Tax Revenue by Source, Fiscal Years 2009-2014
(Dollars in Thousands)
Comp.
Obj. FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Code Agency Object Title Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

3200 DH0 TELECO REGISTRATION 8 10 10 10 10 10

3201 CR0 HOME OCCUPATION LICENSE 53 30 30 30 30 30

3202 CR0 BOILER INSPECTION PERMITS 137 50 100 100 100 100

3204 CR0 ELEVATOR INSPECTION 284 100 100 100 100 100

3206 FA0 FINGERPRINTS, PHOTOS 412 375 375 375 375 375

3207 DH0 OTHER SERVICE CHARGES 0 10 10 10 10 10

3207 FL0 OTHER SERVICE CHARGES - OTHER 33 45 45 45 45 45

3255 KV0 REINSTATEMENT FEE/INSURANCE LAPSE FEES 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 4,250 4,250

3208 CR0 REPRODUCTION OF REPORTS 18 20 20 20 20 20

3208 FA0 REPRODUCTION OF REPORTS 37 25 25 25 25 25

3208 KV0 REPRODUCTION OF REPORTS 3,027 1,725 1,725 1,725 2,000 2,000

3208 RM0 MEDICAL RECORDS FEES 5 4 3 3 3 3

3208 TC0 MEDICAL RECORDS FEES 5 48 48 48 48 48

3209 FB0 EMERGENCY AMBULANCE FEES 15,984 14,500 14,500 14,500 14,500 14,500

3210 FA0 TRANSCRIPT OF RECORDS 301 260 260 260 260 260

3251 AT0 TAX CERTIFICATES 117 100 100 100 100 100

3211 AT0 FIREARM USER FEE 1 1 1 1 1 1

3211 FA0 FIREARM USER FEE 342 110 110 110 110 110

3215 KV0 VEHICLE TITLES RSC 1259 1,818 1,600 1,600 1,600 2,000 2,000

3219 CR0 WHARVES AND MARKETS 480 600 300 600 300 600

3220 CR0 SURVEYOR FEES 305 -174 -174 -174 -174 -174

3221 AT0 DEED RECORDATION FEES 5,910 5,900 5,900 5,900 5,900 5,900

3221 KV0 RECORDATION FEE (RSC 1275) 433 325 325 325 400 400

3222 CR0 CORP RECORDATION 7,012 7,000 10,500 9,000 10,500 9,000

3223 KV0 PARKING FEES/PERMITS RSC 1314 1,998 1,550 1,550 1,550 2,000 2,000

3227 CR0 COND/CO0P CERTIFICATE 2 10 10 10 10 10

3228 CR0 CONDO REGISTRATION 3 25 25 25 25 25

3237 KV0 BUSINESS-INSURANCE LAPSE FEES 34 30 30 30 30 30

3234 CR0 OTHER SERVICE CHARGES-OTHER 31 11 11 11 11 11

3234 KA0 OTHER SERVICE CHARGES-OTHER 65 2 2 2 2 2

3320 RM0 OTHER REVENUE-RENTALS 32 32 32 32 32 32

4601 IC0 INDIRECT COST RECOVERY 1,755 0 0 0 0 0

3310 SR0 INVESTMENT ADVISORS ACT 450 450 450 450 450 450

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 44,092 37,774 41,023 39,823 43,473 42,273

TOTAL NON TAX REVENUE 353,170 345,473 358,817 363,175 373,278 358,252
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PART A — GENERAL FUND  TAXES
FY 2009
REVENUE

TAX DESCRIPTION RATE ($ in thousands)

REAL PROPERTY TAX All real property, unless expressly exempted, is subject to the real property
tax and is assessed at 100% of market value.

The District of Columbia has three property classes:

Class 1 – improved residential real property that is occupied and is used ex-
clusively for non-transient residential dwelling purposes
Class 2 – commercial property
Class 3 – unimproved or abandoned property

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapters 7-10, 13, 13A.

Class 1 = $0.85 per $100 of assessed value

Note: For Class 1 owner-occupied residential
real property, the first $67,500 of assessed
value is exempt from tax.

Class 2 = $1.65 per $100 for the first $3 million
of assessed value; $1.85 per $100 for assessed
value more than $3 million

Class 3 = $10.00 per $100 of assessed value

$1,804,772

Amount is net of
$17,921 Tax Increment
Financing (TIF) transfer.

PERSONAL PROPERTY
TAX

Tax on all tangible property, except inventories, used or available for use in
a trade or business. Such property includes machinery, equipment, furni-
ture, and fixtures.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 15.

$3.40 per $100 of assessed value

Notes: The first $225,000 of taxable value is
excluded from tax.

17.4 percent of the tax, not to exceed $10 mil-
lion, is dedicated to the Neighborhood Invest-
ment Fund (NIF).

$59,163

Amount is net of
$10,000 NIF transfer.

SALES AND USE TAX Tax on all tangible personal property and certain selected services sold or
rented to businesses or individuals at retail in the District.

Groceries, prescription and non-prescription drugs, and residential utility
services are among those items exempt from the sales tax.

The use tax is imposed at the same rate as the sales tax on purchases
made outside the District and then brought into the District to be used,
stored or consumed, providing that the purchaser has not paid the sales tax
on the purchases to another jurisdiction.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapters 20 and 22.

Note: Tobacco products other than cigarettes means: (a) Any cigar or roll for
smoking, other than a cigarette or premium cigar, made in whole or in part
of tobacco; or (b) Any other tobacco or product made primarily from to-
bacco, other than a cigarette, premium cigar, or pipe tobacco that is in-
tended for consumption by smoking, by chewing, or as snuff.

A five-tier rate structure is presently in effect:

6.0% – General rate for tangible personal
property and selected services

9% – Alcoholic beverages sold for off-the-
premises consumption

10% – Food or drink prepared for immediate
consumption, alcoholic beverages sold for
consumption on the premises, rental vehicles,
prepaid telephone calling cards, merchandise
sold at the baseball stadium, tickets sold for
events at the Verizon Center, and merchandise
sold at the Verizon Center.

12% – Parking motor vehicles in commercial
lots and tobacco products other than ciga-
rettes

14.5% – Hotels (transient accommodations)

Notes: The following portions of the sales tax
go to the Convention Center Fund: 1% from
restaurant meals and 4.45% from transient
accommodations. 

The 12% parking in commercial lots tax is
dedicated to the DC Department of Trans-
portation (DDOT).

Stadium-related sales tax revenue is dedi-
cated to the Ballpark Revenue Fund.

The amount of sales tax revenue dedicated to
the School Modernization Fund is prescribed
by DC Code Section 47-2033.

$724,552

Amount is net of trans-
fers to: the Convention
Center ($91,538), the
Tax Increment Financ-
ing (TIF) Fund ($18,121),
DDOT ($23,765), the
Ballpark Revenue Fund
($9,434), and the
School Modernization
Fund ($106,000).

Table 4-21
Summary of Major Taxes in the District of Columbia, Fiscal Year 2010
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
TAX

Tax on alcoholic beverages manufactured by a holder of a manufacturer’s li-
cense and beverages brought into DC by the holder of a wholesaler’s li-
cense.

DC Code Citation: Title 25, Chapter 9

Beer = $2.79 per 31-gallon barrel

Champagne/sparkling wine = $0.45 per gallon

Distilled Spirits = $1.50 per gallon

Light wine (alcohol content 14% or less) =
$0.30 per gallon

Heavy wine (alcohol content above 14%) =
$0.40 per gallon

$5,386

UNINCORPORATED
BUSINESS FRANCHISE
TAX

Tax on the net income of unincorporated businesses with gross receipts
more than $12,000. A 30% salary allowance for owners and a $5,000 ex-
emption are deductible from net income to arrive at taxable income.

A business is exempt if more than 80% of gross income is derived from per-
sonal services rendered by the members of the entity and capital is not a
material income-producing factor. A trade, business or professional organi-
zation that by law, customs or ethics cannot be incorporated is exempt.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 18.
9.975% of taxable income

(9.5% base rate plus a 5% surtax on the base
rate)

$100 minimum tax

$120,247

CORPORATE FRANCHISE
TAX

Tax on the net income of corporations having nexus in the District. All corpo-
rations engaging in a trade, business or profession in the District of Colum-
bia must register.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 18.

9.975% of taxable income
(9.5% base rate plus a 5% surtax on the base
rate)

$100 minimum tax

$221,882

INDIVIDUAL INCOME
TAX

Tax on the taxable income of an individual who is domiciled in the District
at any time during the tax year, or who maintains an abode in the District
for 183 or more days during the year.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 18.

First $10,000 = 4.0%

$10,000 < $40,000 = $400 + 6.0% of excess
above $10,000

More than $40,000 = $2,200 + 8.5% of excess
above $40,000
Note: Excludes Social Security income and
maximum $3,000 exclusion on military retired
pay, pension income, or annuity income from
DC or federal government.

$1,135,938

CIGARETTE TAX Tax on the sale or possession of cigarettes in the District. Cigarettes sold to
the military and to the federal government are exempt.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 24.

$0.125 per cigarette ($2.50 per pack of 20 cig-
arettes and little cigars that weigh no more
than 4.5 pounds per thousand).

$0.30 per ounce on moist snuff (finely cut,
ground, or powdered tobacco that is not in-
tended to be smoked).

$37,620

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE
TAX

Tax on the Issuance of every original and subsequent certificate of title on
motor vehicles and trailers.

DC Code Citation: Title 50, Chapter 22.

Based on manufacturer's shipping weight:

6% of fair market value – 3,499 lbs or less

7% of fair market value – 3,500 to 4,999 lbs

8% of fair market value – more than 5,000 lbs.

$32,107

PART A — GENERAL FUND  TAXES
FY 2009
REVENUE

TAX DESCRIPTION RATE ($ in thousands)
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TOLL 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
TAX

Tax on gross receipts of companies providing toll telecommunication serv-
ice in the District, including wireless telecommunication providers.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 39.

10% of gross charges – residential
11% of gross charges – nonresidential

Note: 1% of nonresidential telecommunications
tax revenue is dedicated to the Ballpark Revenue
Fund.

$63,637

Amount is net of
$2,949 Ballpark Rev-
enue Fund transfer.

INSURANCE PREMIUMS
TAX 

Tax on gross insurance premiums received on risks in the District, less pre-
miums received for reinsurance assumed, returned premiums and divi-
dends paid to policy-holders. The tax is in lieu of all other taxes except real
estate taxes and fees provided for by the District's insurance law.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 26.

1.7% on policy and membership fees and net pre-
mium receipts; except 2.0% on companies that
issue accident and loss of health insurance (as of
10/1/08) and on HMOs (as of 1/1/09).

Note: Currently dedicated to the Healthy DC Fund
is the 2.0% premium tax on health insurers and
75% of the 2.0% premium tax from HMOs.

$48,764

Amount is net of
$8,653 Healthy DC
Fund Transfer.

ESTATE TAX Tax levied on the estate of every decedent dying while a resident of the Dis-
trict, and on the estate of every nonresident decedent owning property hav-
ing a taxable status in the District at the time of his or her death.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 37.

Tax due is determined by using the DC estate tax
computation worksheet after computing the ex-
empted amounts.

$74,508

PUBLIC UTILITY TAX Tax on local television, radio and telephone companies; heating oil utilities;
natural gas utilities; and electric distribution utilities.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 25.

Television, radio and telephone companies:
10% of gross charges – residential
11% of gross charges – nonresidential

Heating oil utilities:
$0.17 per gallon – residential
$0.187 per gallon – nonresidential

Natural gas utilities:
$0.0707 per therm – residential
$0.07777 per therm – nonresidential

Electric distribution utilities:
$0.0070 per kilowatt hour – residential
$0.0077 per kilowatt hour – nonresidential

Note: The additional surcharges on nonresi-
dential customers are dedicated to the Ball-
park Revenue Fund.

$140,955

Amount is net of
$10,091 Ballpark Rev-
enue Fund transfer.

DEED RECORDATION
TAX

Tax on the recording of all deeds to real estate in the District. The basis of
the tax is the value of consideration given for the property. Where there is
no consideration or where the consideration is nominal, the tax is imposed
on the basis of the fair market value of the property.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 42, Chapter 11.

1.45% of consideration or fair market value

Notes: For residential properties under $400,000,
the rate is 1.1% of consideration or fair market
value.

15% of the deed recordation tax is dedicated to
the Housing Production Trust Fund.

$84,805

Amount is net of
transfers to: the 
Housing Production
Trust Fund ($15,958).

PART A — GENERAL FUND  TAXES
FY 2009
REVENUE

TAX DESCRIPTION RATE ($ in thousands)
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DEED TRANSFER TAX Tax on each transfer of real property at the time the deed is submitted for
recordation. The tax is based upon the consideration paid for the transfer.
Where there is no consideration or where the amount is nominal, the basis
of the transfer tax is the fair market value of the property conveyed.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 9.

1.45% of consideration or fair market value

Notes: For residential properties under $400,000, the
rate is 1.1% of consideration or fair market value.

15% of the deed transfer tax is dedicated to the Hous-
ing Production Trust Fund.

$65,976

Amount is net of
transfers to: the
Housing Production
Trust Fund ($12,286). 

ECONOMIC INTEREST
TAX

This tax is triggered by either one of the following two elements:

(1) 80% of the assets of a corporation consist of real property located in
the District of Columbia; or

(2) More than 50% of the controlling interest of the corporation is being
transferred.

The consideration is not always equal to the assessed value of the prop-
erty. The consideration is what is paid for the interest being transferred. If
there is no tangible consideration, then the tax basis will be the assessed
value of the property owned by the corporation.

DC Code Citation: Title 42, Chapter 11.

2.9% of consideration or fair market value $8,376

PART A — GENERAL FUND  TAXES
FY 2009
REVENUE

TAX DESCRIPTION RATE ($ in thousands)
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PUBLIC SPACE RENTAL Tax on the commercial use of publicly owned property between the prop-
erty line and the street.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 10, Chapter 11.

Various rates exist for the following: Vault, Side-
walk (enclosed and unenclosed), Sidewalk Sur-
face, and Fuel Oil Tank

Note: All revenue from this tax is dedicated to
the DC Department of Transportation (DDOT).

$32,612

Amount is net of
$32,612 DDOT
transfer.

PART B—OTHER SELECTED REVENUE SOURCES

BALLPARK FEE A fee on annual District gross receipts. It is levied on District businesses
with over $5 million in gross receipts.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 27B.

Ballpark Fee Schedule:
District gross receipts $5 million - $8 million =
$5,500
District gross receipts $8 million - $12 million =
$10,800
District gross receipts $12 million - $16 million =
$14,000
District gross receipts over $16 million =
$16,500

Note: All revenue from this fee is dedicated to
the Ballpark Revenue Fund.

$0

Amount is net of
$28,204 Ballpark
Revenue Fund
transfer.

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
TAX

The tax is imposed on every importer of motor fuels, including gasoline,
diesel fuel, benzol, benzene, naphtha, kerosene, heating oils, all liquefied
petroleum gases, and all combustible gases and liquids suitable for the
generation of power for motor vehicles.

DC Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 23

$0.235 per gallon

Note: All revenue from this tax is dedicated to
the Highway Trust Fund.

$0

Amount is net of
$23,830 Highway
Trust Fund transfer.

Source of General Fund Revenue Amounts: Government of the District of Columbia Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Year Ended September 30, 2008.

HEALTHCARE PROVIDER
ASSESSMENT

Assessment on the net resident revenue of each nursing facility in the Dis-
trict.

D.C. Code Citation: Title 47, Chapter 12C.

A uniform amount per licensed bed (as specified
by rules issued by the Mayor) is assessed up to
6% of a nursing facility’s net resident revenue.

Note: All revenue from this assessment is dedi-
cated to the Nursing Facility Quality of Care
Fund.

$0

Amount is net of
$12,088 Nursing Fa-
cility Quality of Care
Fund transfer.
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1 D.C. Law 13-161 took effect on October 4, 2000, and is codified in § 47-318 and § 47-318.01 of the D.C. Official Code.

2 See D.C. Official Code § 47-318(6).

3 Although the law requires that the tax expenditure budget provide estimates of the revenue loss for the current fiscal year and the subsequent two fiscal years, this report covers the current year and 
the subsequent three fiscal years to be consistent with the District’s four-year financial plan and budget.  The four-year time frame for the District’s financial plan and budget is mandated by Public 
Law 104-8, the “District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995,” and is codified at D.C. Official Code § 47-392.01(b).
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that individuals or businesses can keep and spend the
money, often for particular purposes.

For example, a program to expand access to higher
education could offer tax deductions for college savings
instead of increasing student loans or grants.  Regard-
less of which approach the government uses, there is a
real resource cost in terms of forgone revenue or direct
expenditures.

Tax expenditures are frequently used as a policy tool
in the District of Columbia.  There are more than 100
tax exemptions, exclusions, credits, abatements, and de-
ferrals authorized by the D.C. Code that apply to tar-
geted groups of taxpayers.  One local exemption dates
back to 1902 and 21 local tax expenditures originated
in the 1940s.  In addition, more than 100 tax expen-
ditures are triggered by federal tax provisions that are
incorporated into the D.C. income tax.  These tax ex-
penditures warrant regular scrutiny to make sure they
are effective, efficient, and equitable, and to highlight
the tradeoffs between tax expenditures and other pro-
grams and policies.

Tax expenditures differ from direct expenditures in
several respects.  Direct spending programs in the Dis-
trict receive an annual appropriation and the proposed
funding levels are reviewed during the annual budget
cycle.  By contrast, tax expenditures remain in place un-
less policymakers act to modify or repeal them; in this
respect, they are similar to entitlement programs.  Di-
rect spending programs are itemized on the expendi-
ture side of the budget, whereas revenues are shown in
the budget as aggregate figures without an itemization
of tax expenditures.

Introduction: Scope and Purpose

Scope as Mandated by the D.C. Code
D.C. Law 13-161, the “Tax Expenditure Budget Re-
view Act of 2000,”1 requires the Chief Financial Offi-
cer to prepare a biennial tax expenditure budget that
estimates the revenue loss to the District government re-
sulting from tax expenditures during the current fiscal
year and the next two fiscal years.  The law defines “tax
expenditures” as “the revenue losses attributable to pro-
visions of federal law and the laws of the District of Co-
lumbia that allow, in whole or in part, a special
exclusion, exemption, or deduction from taxes … or
which provide a special credit, a preferential rate of tax,
or a deferral of tax liability.”2

This report, which estimates the revenue forgone
due to tax expenditures in fiscal years 2010 through
2013, 3 is the fifth tax expenditure budget presented to
the Mayor and Council.  This version of the tax ex-
penditure budget includes more than 200 provisions,
many of which are included for the first time.

The Importance of Tax Expenditures

Tax expenditures are often described as “spending by
another name,” or “disguised spending.”  Policymakers
use tax deductions, exclusions, exemptions, deferrals,
and credits to promote a wide range of policy goals in
education, human services, public safety, economic de-
velopment, environmental protection, and other areas.
Instead of pursuing these objectives through direct
spending, policymakers reduce the tax liability associ-
ated with certain actions (such as hiring new employ-
ees) or conditions (such as being blind or elderly) so

Tax Expenditure Budget 
FY 2010 - FY 2013
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■ adjustments, which are reductions in gross income
that are available to all filers, regardless of whether
or not they claim itemized deductions. Adjust-
ments are also known as “above-the-line deduc-
tions” and are included on the tax form.    

■ exemptions, which are reductions in gross income
offered to taxpayers because of their status or cir-
cumstances (such as the personal exemption and
the dependent exemption).

■ subtractions, which are reductions from federal ad-
justed gross income that are used to derive District
of Columbia adjusted gross income.  Subtractions
reflect income that is taxed by the federal govern-
ment but not by the D.C. government. 

■ deductions, which are subtractions from gross in-
come for different types of income or expenses (as
contrasted with exclusions, which are not part of
gross income in the first place). 

■ credits, which reduce tax liability directly instead of
reducing the amount of income subject to taxation.
Credits can be refundable (if the amount of the
credit exceeds tax liability, the taxpayer gets the dif-
ference as a direct refund) or non-refundable (the
amount of the credit cannot exceed tax liability).

■ abatements, which are reductions in tax liability
(typically real property) that are often applied on a
percentage basis or through a negotiated process.  

■ deferrals, which delay the recognition of income to
a future year or years, or accelerate deductions that
would apply in a future year or years.  Because they
shift the timing of tax payments, deferrals function
like interest-free loans to the taxpayer.  

■ rebates, which are refunds provided to qualifying
taxpayers as a separate payment (as contrasted with
tax credits that are first applied as a reduction of tax
liability).

Each tax expenditure was also classified by one of
17 policy or program areas, such as education, health,
social policy, and transportation.  The policy areas
largely mirror the categories used by the Joint Com-
mittee on Taxation of the U.S. Congress, in order to

The tax expenditure budget aims to subject tax
preferences to the same scrutiny as direct appropria-
tions.  The itemization of tax expenditures provides pol-
icymakers with a more complete picture of how the
government uses its resources and should help officials
consider ways to reallocate resources more effectively.
For example, if ineffective or outmoded tax expendi-
tures were eliminated, policymakers could free up re-
sources to expand high-priority direct spending
programs or cut tax rates.  This exercise is designed to
provide policymakers with the information they need
about tax expenditures to make sound fiscal policy de-
cisions.

Structure of the Tax Expenditure Budget

The tax expenditure budget for FY 2010 – FY 2013 is
presented in tabular form at the end of this section.
The table classifies the tax expenditure according to the
type of tax and provides the statutory authority, year of
enactment, policy area, and estimated revenue loss for
fiscal years 2010 through 2013.  In addition, an ex-
panded version of the tax expenditure budget which
describes the purpose, structure, and eligibility criteria
for each provision is available from the Office of Rev-
enue Analysis (ORA) and will be posted on the CFO’s
Internet site at www.cfo.dc.gov. 

The vast majority of the income tax provisions in-
cluded in the tax expenditure budget are designated as
“federal” because they result from the District’s use of
federal income tax rules and definitions.  By conform-
ing to the federal definition of adjusted gross income
(with several exceptions), the District thereby adopts
most of the exclusions and deductions from income
that are part of the federal personal and corporate in-
come tax systems.  Most other states with an income tax
use federal adjusted gross income as the basis for their
income tax.

The provisions in the tax expenditure budget are
classified by one of the following types:

■ exclusions, which are items that are not considered
part of a taxpayer’s gross income.  Exclusions do not
appear on the tax form but still cause adjusted gross
income to be lower than it otherwise would be.



4 U.S. Government Accountability Office, Government Performance and Accountability: Tax Expenditures Represent a Substantial Federal Commitment and Need to Be Reexamined (GAO-05-960,
September 2005), p. 3.

5 U.S. Internal Revenue Service, Publication 1075, “Tax Information Security Guidelines for Federal, State, and Local Agencies and Entities” (October 2007), p. 39.
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■ Second, the revenue loss for each tax expenditure is
estimated independently, which does not account
for interaction effects among different tax provi-
sions.  For example, D.C. law establishes that tax-
payers may not claim both the local supplement to
the earned income tax credit and the D.C. low-in-
come credit.  If the local earned income credit were
abolished, more taxpayers might then claim the
low-income credit.

■ Third, the D.C. government might not be able to
collect the full amount owed for administrative rea-
sons.  For example, if the District disallowed for
local income tax purposes an exemption or exclu-
sion that is allowed on the federal income tax (a
process known as “decoupling”), the District would
probably not recoup all of the forgone revenue.
That is because taxpayers would have to make a
separate calculation on their District income taxes
to add back the dollars that had been excluded, and
compliance with this requirement would not be
universal.

Because of the factors described above, the total for-
gone revenue from tax expenditures is not equivalent
to the sum of the individual estimates of forgone rev-
enue.  As the U.S. Government Accountability Office
has stated:

While sufficiently reliable as a gauge of general
magnitude, the sum of the individual revenue loss
estimates has important limitations in that any in-
teractions between tax expenditures will not be re-
flected in the sum … Thus, the revenue loss from
all or several tax expenditures together might be
greater or less than the sum of the estimated rev-
enue losses from the individual tax expenditures,
and no measure of the size or the magnitude of
these potential interactions or behavioral responses
to all or several tax expenditures is available.4

facilitate comparisons.  Nevertheless, the categories were
modified and expanded in several cases to make them
more relevant to the District of Columbia.  For exam-
ple, the “business and commerce” category used by the
Joint Committee on Taxation was changed to “eco-
nomic development” to reflect a policy focus of partic-
ular importance in the District, and a “public safety”
category was added (there are no public safety tax ex-
penditures at the federal level).

Among the federal income tax expenditures that
are mirrored in the District’s income tax system, the
two most common policy areas were economic devel-
opment (26 tax expenditures) and income security (19
tax expenditures).  Many federal provisions that are clas-
sified under economic development concern the treat-
ment of different types of business income, expenses,
reserves, and depreciation.

Among the local tax expenditures that are author-
ized by D.C. law, the most common policy areas were
housing (23 tax expenditures), economic development
(22 tax expenditures), and social policy (14 tax expen-
ditures).

Important Caveats

A particular caution about the interpretation of the rev-
enue loss estimates in the tax expenditure budget de-
serves emphasis.  The forgone revenue estimate is
intended to measure what is being “spent” through the
tax system, or the amount of relief or subsidy provided
through that provision.  Nevertheless, the forgone rev-
enue is not identical to the amount of revenue that
could be gained by repealing the tax expenditure.
There are three main reasons for this distinction:

■ First, the estimates of revenue loss are “static” and
therefore do not reflect behavioral changes that
might occur if a tax expenditure were repealed.  For
example, if the District eliminated the local sup-
plement to the federal earned income tax credit,
people might reduce their hours of work and their
income tax payments could also drop.
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The following is a summary of key terms that are
used in the summary table:

■ decoupled: means that the District of Columbia
has decided not to adopt a provision included in
the federal tax code.

■ minimal: refers to a local tax expenditure for which
precise data are lacking, but the forgone revenue is
estimated to be less than $50,000 per year.

■ no estimate: refers to a local tax expenditure for
which precise data are lacking, but for which the
revenue loss might not be minimal.  In addition,
“no estimate” refers to cases in which calculations
cannot be made because there are fewer than three
claimants.

■ sunset: means that the provision has a statutory ex-
piration date.

■ too small: refers to a federal tax expenditure with
forgone revenue that was too small to calculate, ac-
cording to the Congressional Joint Committee on
Taxation or the U.S. Treasury.

Methodology

Summary statistics from the Office of Tax and Revenue
(OTR) from D.C. tax returns were an important
source of data for the tax expenditure budget and were
particularly useful for the income tax estimates.  Un-
fortunately, in many instances tax expenditures cannot
be estimated from available tax data because tax ex-
penditures reflect income, property, or economic ac-
tivity that is not taxed, and the relevant information is
never known to the tax office.  Therefore, ORA often
used data from federal sources (such as the U.S. Cen-
sus Bureau) and D.C. government agencies to estimate
the number of beneficiaries and the revenue lost from
certain tax expenditures.  

OTR generally lacks information on federal in-
come tax expenditures because the amounts excluded
and deducted are simply transferred to the local tax
forms instead of being reported directly.  In those cases,
ORA generally estimated a District of Columbia por-
tion of the nationwide tax expenditures estimated by
the Joint Committee on Taxation.

Because of these methodological challenges and
problems, it is important to view the revenue estimates
as indicating orders of magnitude rather than provid-
ing precise point estimates.  In some cases where em-
pirical data were lacking but the number of eligible
beneficiaries appeared small, the revenue loss has been
estimated as “minimal,” or less than $50,000 per year.
In other cases, revenue estimates of less than $50,000
per year are specified, because there was more precise
data on the number of beneficiaries and the value of
the benefit per person.

In addition, U.S. Internal Revenue Service rules
provide that, “No statistical tabulation may be released
with cells containing data from fewer than three re-
turns,” in order to protect the confidentiality of indi-
vidual tax records.5 Tax expenditures with fewer than
three claimants are therefore listed in this report as “no
estimate.”
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